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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO~IA 

In the Matter of the Investiqation 
for the purposes of considerinq 
and determininq minimum rates for 
transportation of sanci,. rock, 
gravel and related items in ~ulk, 
in dump truck equipment between 
points in California as provided in 
Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A: and the 
revisions or reissues thereo·f. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

---------------------------------) 

And Related Matters. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

----------------------------------) 

Case $437, OSH 325· 
(Filed. April 17, 1985) 

Case 5437, OSH 323 
(Filed October 1, 1984) 

Case 543·7, Pet. 327 
(Filed" May 1, 1985) 
Case' 5437, Pet .. 329 
(Filed' June 5, 1985-) 

Case 9819, OSH 75· 
Case 9820, OSH 25·--' 

(Filed April 1,7, 198.5.) 
Case 9819:,. Pet .. 79 
Case 982'0, Pet.. 29 
Case 5432', Pet .. 1060 

(Filed June 6·,. 1985) 
Case 9'8:19,. OSH 76· 
Case 9820, OSH 27 

(Filed May 1, 19a5-) 

(For appearances see Decisions 86-08-030 and 87-05-036·.) 

INTERIM OUNION 

This consolid.ated. proceeding is being conducted for the 
purpose ~f considering methods and procedures through which 
effective dump truck minimum rate policy can be est4blished, 
administered, and tested in pr4ctice .. 

This deci~ion will consider two related matters in this 
proceeding~ the proposed in~erim rate increase for dump truck 
minimum rates, and the proposals for exped'i ted procedures for 
securinq authority to deviate from established minimum rates for 
the dump· truck transportation.. We have consolidated these matters 
for decision because they represent a unified solution to, the 
problems now faced by the industry- and its, consumers. The rate 
increase will address the .. concerns 0·£ many carriers reqarciinq the 
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ad.equacy of the minimum rates while we complete our task of 
updating- those rates. An improved deviation process will adctress 
the concerns, of some carriers and many shippers regard.ing the need 
to meet competitive market conditions and to permit deviations to 
be granted expeditiously. 

I. INTERIM BATE INCREASE 

, . 
On March 9, 1988, California Oump Truck Owners 

Association/California Carriers Assoeiation (CDTOA/CCA) filed its 
Motion For An Interim Decision Granting Rate Inereases In The Dump· 
Truck Minimum Rate Tariffs To, Reflect The Inereased Cost Of DOing 
Business (the motion).-

Bac;}saro-gnsi 
By Decision (D.) 86-08-030 dated Auqust 5, 1985, we 

adopted. cost methodologies for eost gathering and ratemaking 
purposes, except for those commodities d.escribed. in Items 40, SO, 
and 50 of Minimum RAte Tariff (MRT') 7-A. The adopted. methodologies 
are to be used, in othe:r words, in connection with cost gathering 
and ratemaking of construction related commodities named in Item 30 
of MRT' 7-A, fo~ which rates are named in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20. 
(MRT' 7-A names ·statewide hourly and distance rates, as well as 
certain zone rates; MR.T' l7-A names zone rates in southern 
California; and MItT 20 names zone rates and certain d'istance rates 
in the San Francisco Bay Area~) 

By its motion COTOA/CCA sought 5,' interim increases in 
all hourly, distance, and' zone rates in MRT 7-A, and in all zone 
and distance rates in MItTs 17-A and 20. They later amended their 
motion and now request increases" only in those rates in the three 
MRTs wh.1ch. apply to the transportation. of construction related 
commodities described" in Item 30 of MRT" 7-A. 
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Protests to the proposed 1ncreases were f11ed by Yuba 
Truck1ng, Inc. (Yuba), by Ca11fornians For Safe & Competitive Dump­
Truck Transportation/Syar Industries, Inc. (CSCDIJ:'T/Syar), and by 
the Commiss.:Lon's T:ranspo.rtation Div:f.s:f.on staff (staff) .. Ev1dence 
on the proposed increases was heard before Administrative ~aw Judge 
(ALJ) .john Lemke in San Francisco on July 6" 1988 after which the 
matter was submitted .. 

The petitioners assert generally a5 follows in their 
written motion: 

1. The, Commission is statutorily o~liqed to- keep its minimum 
rate prog'ram current. In Minimym Bate Tariff No. 7 (1965) 6-5- CPUC 
167, 172, the Commission stated, in discussing its duty to- regulate 
the rates o-f dump truck carriers, "'It is inc~nt upon the 
Commission, therefore, to keep its minimum rate program responsive 
to current transportation conditions.'" The current rates are not 
responsive to current transportation conditions; some upward 
adjustment is needed to- offset increased costs of d?ing ~usiness. 

2.. CUl:'rent rates result in a large nuttmer of carriers 
provid.ing dump truck transportation at unpro-fitable levels. 

While under current ratemAking methodology rates are 
des1qned to return an 8% profit, the results 0-£ a survey show that 
a large majority of carriers are operating at break-even or 
unprofitable levels (Exh1bits 78 and 79). For example, in 12 Bay 
Area counties, 32.&%- of the carriers report prof.itable operations, 
17.4% repor-e l:>reak-even operations-, and 46.3% report unprof.:ttaDle 
operations. 56% of carriers in southern California and &3 .. 2% of 
carriers in the remainder of the state ,are operating at the break­
even point, or are losing money in perfol:ming dump truck services. 

3. Exhibits of record' are the principal source- of evidence 
re11ed. upon for -ebe requested increases. Exhibits 54, 55·, 56" and 
5-7, Revised: Exhibits 5,9, 83,- 84, and 9Z; and related testimony, 
provide this evidence. 0 .. 86-08'-030 adopted costmethodolo9'ies to 
be used. in,aSH 32:5- for~cost gathering and ratemakinq purposes for 
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construction related commodities. The staff has used these 
methodologies in gathering costs contained in some of the above­
mentioned exhibits. While the staff has designated its cost data 
as "preliminary'· data, pending the results of the en ~anc hearinqs 
conducted by the Commission regardinq the regulatory policies to be 
pursued in connection with the trucking ind.ustry,. nevertheless, the 
evidence contained in these exhibits is the best and most cur:ent 
evidence of.dump truc~ c4X'rier costs available. Further, no other 
cost evidence is contemplated for presentation and no new studies 
are in progress. Therefore,. the Commission should use this most 
current information as the basis for maintaininq rates in the three 
MRTs at currently reasonable levels. 

4. Exhibits 83 and.· 84 d.emonstrate the need for and justify 
the souqht increases. Except for a 1986 increase o·f less than 3·%, 
dump truck rates have not been increaseci since the decision in 
Petitions 328:, et al. in Case ( C .) 5437. Increases are warranted 
based on a comparison of Petition 328· costs with those contained in 
Exhi~its 93 and 8·'. Indicated increases range from 6% to 34% in 
connection with hourly rates named. in I~T· '-A, even before the 
introduction of Exhibit 92, which corrected historical vehicle 
costs by increasing the cost of a 2-axle tractor by approximately 
$4,00·0. Exhibit data pertaining to MRTs 17-A and 20 also indicate 
the need for larger increases than the proposed 5%. 

COTOA/CCA originally believed the labor cost data 
contained in revised' Exhibits S9 and 60 to be adequate and­
representative for use in establishing labor cost levels to premise 
interim· adj·ustments in the rates in MR.1's 7 -A, l7 -A, and 20. 
(However, during the hearing on July 6· their witness, James· 
Martens, statecl that in preparing Exhi:bit 94, which is an upd.ate of 
earlier cost presentations, the lobor cost from Petition 32'8 is 
being used because of the uncertainty surrounding Exhibits·S9 and 
60, due to- the appeal by the Center For Public Interest I"aw from a 
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ruling of the ALJ denying its motion to exclude data based on a 
labor cost survey conducted by the staff.) 

CD'rOA/CCA assert that it is in the area of fixed costs, 
i.e., vehicle, tax and license, and insurance that the greatest 
increases have occurred. For example, vehicle historical costs are 
up by 40% due to the inclusion in Exhibit 92 of the costs of 1985., 
19'86'1 and: 198:7 vehicles. In 1986 dump t:uck carriers received. an 
.1.ncrease of between 2% and 3% to' recover increased costs of . 
insurance premiums; but the increase was based. on a premium of 
approxima'tely S6-,000,while current premi'W'Cls average $9,873. 

With respect to running costs, which include- costs for 
fuel, oil, tire, and repair and maintenance expenses" CD'XOA/CCA are 
willing to accept the staff d.eveloped fiqure of 10.8 cents per 
mile, shown in Exhibit 54, except that 'they believe the fuel cost 
to' be used. should l:>e the most current price developed. from the 521 
Report. 

The petitioners state that Exhibit 92, containing updated 
vehicle historical costs, is the most current and accurate 
information for the determination of fixed' costs,. including 
calculations for investmen't, d.epreeiation, taxes and lieenses, and 
insurance. They urge the use of Exhibit 92 information for 
purposes of this· motio~. 

The motion was filed March 9, 19S5 and. was served on all 
parties of record. On May 20, 1988, the ALJ issued- a ruling- to all 
appeo.rances in this consolid.ated. proceeding stating- that hearing'S 
on the motion would be conducted in San Francisco d.u:rinq the week 
of July 5.. In addition to the protests filed by Yuba,. CSCD'n/Syar, 
and the staff, the increases were opposed by 'the Assoeiated Goneral 
Contractors of California and by California Asphalt Pavement 
Association. The motion was- supported by California Truckinq 
ASsociation. 

. -
'. In justification of its motion, CDTOA/CCA state that 

there is precedent for this method of seeking- rate adjustments 
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found in the Commission's reregulation proceeding involving used 
household goocts (C .. 5330, OSH 100). 'I'he:e, in circumstances very 
sitnilar to those occurring in this proceeding, a need for rate 
increases was indicated. 'I'he carrier association requested. interim 
increases of 10% and 1$%, while the staff recommended increases of 
S% and 10%. In 0.86-04-06,2 the Commission found that increases in 
operating c.osts, including insurance premiums, historical vehicle 
costs, etc. had increased to' the extent that increases in rates 
were necessary to' provide just and reasonable rates for the 
transportatio~ of used household goods until a complete record 
could ]:)e developed .. 

CSCOT'I'/Syar in their protest assert that the motion is 
beyond the scope of issues· contemplated by this proceeding, since 
OSH 325· was issued for the purpose of considering method~and 
procedures through which more effective dum? truck minimum rate 
policy could ]:)e established and tested in practice. Further, these 
protestants maintain that Petition 329, et al. of the Ad. Hoe 
Committee in this consolidated proceeding was to consider issues 
such as tariff simplification, cost and rate gathering 
methodologies, deviation procedures, etc.; that nothing in the OSH 
or petitions suggests that a rate increase request should be 
considered in this proceeding. 'I'hese protestants also argue that 
the proposed rate increases are based. upon unre'liable r outdated,. 
and misleading cost information, would be premature, are based on 
speculative, unsupported hearsay evid.ence, and would have a 
s~stantial adverse impact upon their interests. '!'hey requested 
that the motion be dismissed,. or, alternatively, be set for 
hearing. 

Yuba also insists that the increases are beyond the scope 
of OSH 325, and that a rate increase is inappropriate at tlUs time 
since the cost qdtherinq methoc[olo9'ies are the sul>ject.of petitions 
for modification. Yuba also maintains,. inter alia, that the cost 
evidence admitted thus far is, prelimina~, notfinalj further, that 
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the request for increases violates the Commission's Rules of 
Practice and Procedure since no rule allows a motion for d rate 
increase. 

S.taff emphasizes that its labor cost su~ey has been 
performed for the limited purpose o·f establishing territorial 
boundaries, and not for ratemaking purposes. Staff notes that 
while rates have been increased by only 2%-3% over the last three 
years, increases in excess of 2'5% have been. ordered in the t11=ee 
MRTs- n~ing rates for transportation performed in dump truck 
equipment sin~e 1979. Staff contends that since the petitioners 
have not established an emergency need for an interim decision 
granting an increase, and have received rate increases in excess of 
25·' since 1979, the motion should be denied. 

The ALJ informed the parties that he would take official 
notice of recent information relating to operating ratios contained 
in the annual reports of dump- truck carriers .. 

During the evidentiary hearing conducteci on July 6, 1988, 
the witness for CDTOA/CCA, James Martens, sponsored Exhibit 94, an 
update of costs in all categories necessary to calculate increases . 
in total costs .for transportation performed under MRT 7-A. Similar 
cost developments are contained in Exhibits 9·S· and 96, which 
contain costs for transportation performed under MRTs 17-A and 20, 
respectively. 

In Exhibit 94 Martens has used revenue hours adopted in 
0 .. 86·-08-030 for d.eveloping equipment fixed costs, which represents 
a reduction of 100' hours per year for all vehicles from the annual 
use hours formerly used.. The historical vehicle costs were taken 
from Exhibit 92', developed }jy the staff, which includes costs 
through. 198:7.. Running costs are those contained. in Exhibit SS in 
this proceeding .. 

Martens calculated total costs at 100 operating .ratio . 
(O .. R .. ) for the various regions described in MRT- 7-A, and compared 
those costs with those premising the increases ordered in the 
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Petition 328 proceeding. Zhe comparisons shown in Exhibit 94 
indicate that cos.ts at 100 O.R .. have increasecl as follows.: 

S·. F.. Bay Area Region - 6 .. 4 % to- 17.3% 
Northern Region - 8 .. 4% to 22.3% 
Southern Req10n 
San Diego· Region 

- 5·.7% to' 17 .. 6% 
- 6.7% to 16.2% 

Increases in hourly rates in ~. 7-A based upon the same cost 
developments but calculated at O .. Rr 92 would range from 6.90% to 
19.9%· in the Northern Region, and 3 .. 5·% to· 18:.4% in the Southern 
Region. 

Costs developed for transportation performed under MRT' 

17-A by the petitioners using the same methodology employed in the 
development of those for MR1'" 7 -A indicate increases are warranted' 
in rates for the transportation of rock, sand and gravel for sample 
hauls of 5'1 25-, and 5·0 miles ranging from 11.9% to 16 .. 0%; for the 
transportation of ~sphaltic concrete increases range from 17 .. 81 to 
18:.2%; and for asphalt the increases amount to about 8- .. 7%.. For the 
hauling under MR.'!'- 20 increases so measured. range from 16· .. 2% to 
20.3%. 

Increases in the historical cost for 2-axle and. 3-axle 
units have siqnificantly exceeded those for 5-axle units; hence, 
costs cleveloped for the 2-axle and 3-axle units are substantially 
higher than those developed for 5-axle units. 

Martens testified that infor.mation set forth in other 
exhibits shows that the inclustry appears to be lOSing money.. He 
was referring to the petitioners' analysis contained in Exhibit 79, 
which contains information derived from the demographic survey. 

Martens testified that the COmmission will soon consider 
adoption of a streaml.:i.ned. clev.:i.ation procedure';, that if such 
procedure is adopted, the rates to be dev1ated" from should be as 
current as possible, frota the standpoint of being cost based... He 
also· asserted. that within the CDZOAmembership· are the largest and 
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smallest fleet owners of dump trucks 1n th~ state~'and the vast 
majority of the membership is losing money. 

Martens stated that wh11e there have been decreases in 
labor expense~ as well as in the .cost of maintenance and. repairs, 
the fixed costs underlying the rate structure,. i.e., vehicle 
his,torical and depreciation costs, cos well as l.nsurance premiums 
have 'risen so' greatly that rate relief is required. He conceded' 
that if labor cost~ were to be reduced from the Petition 3ZS level, 
the result would be to, offset some of the increases in fixed costs. 
He further commented that, based upon the labor cost survey . 
performed by the staff (revised Exhl.bi ts 5,9 and 6,0) laDer cost~ in 
the Northern Call.fornia Region have increasea a little over the 
levels used in Petition 328, while they have decrea~d slightly in 
southern California and decreased about $5· per hour in the counties 
in the San Francisco Bay Area.. However, he emphasized that in 
Petition 328 COTOA proposed a substantially lesser l.ncrease than 
the labor factor indicated' for the Bay Area.. Martens maintainec! 
"We don't think that a 5~ increase today is going to be' greater 
than the total cost when it's all put together six. months down the 
road ..... 

In summary~ pe~itioners used the labor eost from Petition 
328 fo~ purposes of their motion. " All other expenses are those 
developed thus far by the' staff, which in turn are based' upon the 
methodologies adopted pursuant to 0.85-08-030 in this proceed.ing .. 
The Petition 328' labor cost levels were those measured' early in 
19'8:5- .. 
Discussion 

Many of the rates calculated by C'DTOA/CCA indicate that 
increases well into double digits are warranted, based upon the 
cost methOdology employed by the staff as well as petitioners .. 
Except for increases of 2 ... 2% to 3.0% ordered in April 1987 to 
offset increased insurance premiums, the rates cont41ne~ in the 
three involvedMRTs have not been increased. since November 1985 ... 

,,, 
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At that time rates in MRT 7-A were increased ~y varying amounts 
ranging from- 2% to 4% for hourly rates named in Item 39-0. Other 
rates in MRT 7-A were increased by 4 percentage points, which 
constituted increases close to 3% because the rates were then 
already subject to surcharges of about 25% in many cases. 
Increases in Ma'.rs l7-A and 20- were increased l:>y varying amounts 
ranging from 2-1/2- to S· percentage points, which also- represented 
lesser percentage increase's because of the Already Applicable- large­
surCharge levels. 

The request of 5-% is conservative, in that it is based 
upon 198$ fuel costs of 86 cents per gallon. '.rhe fuel cost 
measured by the staff in the most recent S21 Report is 
approximately 94 cents. We are committed to maintaining minimum 
rates at compensAtory levels while this proceeding is in progress. 
The cost data utilized by the petitioners is the most current 
information available.. We are now three years into this 
investigation, and while there has been much progress in the way of 
formulating cost methodologies, and many new rules have been 
adopted', there is no cief,1nite end to the proceeding in sight At 
this time.. As ,the aSSigned ALJ was preparing his proposed 
decision, hearings were scheduled for the receipt of evidence on 
expedited deviation procedures. The petitioners argue that if ~e 
are to adopt such procedures immediately, prior to' completion of 
the entire OSH 325 proceeainq~ it would be appropriate that rates 
subject to deviation procedures be as current as possible. 

The demographic study relied on by the petitioners 
contains infOrmAtion which appears to corroborate the costs 
contained in crt!:OA/CCA's Exhibit 94. Question 5·.9 of the 
information request used in the demoqraph1c study is: "'After 
paying all expenses of operation' (includ'ing a reAsonable salary for 

, " 

the owner), is your present, dump truck business very pro:fitable 
( ), profitable ( ), break-even.( ), or unprofitable C- )?.. The 
information requests were sent out in October,19S7- to' dump, truck 
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carriers earning $25,000 or more i.mder the dump truck MRTs.. It 
shows that in the CDTOA/CCA proposed Central Coastal Territory, of 
5,92 dump truck carriers 46.3% reported unprofitable operations, 
17.40% were at break-even, 31.42% were profitable and 1.18% were 
very profitable... In the Southern Territory, of 1,2'70 carriers' 
44.8,0% reported unprofitable operations, 12.13% reporteci break-even 
operations, 38:.74% reported profitable operations and 2.0S% 
reported very prof.it~le operations,. Of 535· carriers in the 
Northern Territory, 48.60% reported unprofitable operations, 14.58% 
reported brea~-even operations, 32.34% reported profitdble 
operations, and 1 .. 31% reported very profitable operations.- On a 
statewide basis .. 61 .. 3% of the carriers either maJce 1'10 pro·fit or are 
unprofitable, with 46·.6·%· reporting that they are unprofita.ble. 

Exhibit 79 also contains information concerning' hours 
worked during the years 1984, 1985·, and. 1986.. Based upon this 
data" the number of hours worked in Central Coastal Territory in 
those years. were, respectively, 1,595, 1,585· and 1,613; in Southern 
Territory, 1,5·67, 1,6·30 anci 1,684; and' in Northern Territory, 
1,610, 1,614, and 1,6,14 for the three years.. The data tends to 
show that wh.ile the amount of work for the industry increased or at . 
least held constant~ nevertheless, based upon the results of the 
profitability question eU.scussed supra,. as well- as the data 
contained in Exhibit 94, the industry as a whole has not been able 
to earn the tradl.tional profit of approximately 8% which hAs been 
deemed by the Commission to be appropriate for this particular 
segment of the transportation industry. 

The operating ratio information which the ALJ informed 
the parties he would take officl.al notice of is stated below. It 
is a weighted average of 37 representative carriers who hAve- been 
included in similar analyses in other proceedinqs involvinq 
requests. for rate .increases, e.q .. , C.S·437, Petitl.ons, 314 and 321 .. 
In those cases, the operating X'esul ts of 6·0 carriers weX'e analyzed. .. 
The annual reports" for 198·7 for all 6·0' of those same ca.rr.iers are 
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not Available in our Auditing and Compliance Branch. The 
representative data indicat& a weighted average cost-rate 
relationship of 97.8%, before allowances for interest and. income 
taX" expenses. • 
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We have never cons.i.dered the development of costs 4nd 
rates for any segment o·f the trucking .i.ndustry to be an exact 
sc.i.ence. In order to· formulate rates which are reasonable for 
every carr.i.er operating under a particular minimum rate tariff, 
many judgment decisions must be made. In this subproceedinq we 
have four separate pieces of information which tend to- support the 
petitioners' rate proposal, at least in part. These are (1) their 
Exhibit 94, which relies upon the 1985- labor cost factor combined 
with current staff measured equipment costs, and would justify an 
increase of 5~. in all rates, even when using' the old fuel cost of 
87 cents per gallon; (2) the operating ratio d~ta based upon the 
results of operations of 37 representative dump truck carriers 
during' 19S7; (3) the demographic data presented by COTOA/CCA .i.n 
their Exhibit 79; and (4) the labor cost inforn~tion contained in 
Revised Exhibit 5·9'.. 'l'his l4st d4t4, s·taff insists, should not be 
used for ratemaking purposes. It was not gathered for that 
purpose; rather, staff intend.s to use these costs in its 
recommendation concerning the establishment of territorial 
descriptions.. Neither is CD'l'OA/CCA using Exhibit 59 in its 
cost/rate development. However, for pU,rposes of this request we 
may exercise our ratemak1ng judgment by considering the data in 
Exhibit 5·9 for the sole. purpose of ensuring that the Petition 32'8 
labor costs used by the petitioners in ass~mblin9 their total 
costs, are ~in the ballpark" with respect to· currently experienced 
labor costs. 

Revised Exh1l:lit S9 shows that 1987 la~r costs p4id. in 
the various counties are both over and und.erthe Petition 32~ 
levels. Similarly, the Petition 328 cost levels are averages of 
14bor COS1!s experienced in various coun.ties. In the circumstances 
it is reasonable to use Petition 328 labor cost levels for interim 
rate offsettin.9' purposes ~ With respect to· equ;tpment fixedc anel; 
running, .. insurance, gross revenue, and· indirect expenses,. the, costs 
con.tained in the staff exhi]:)it8 mAY a1so<be useel· for interim 
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, ratemakinq. If we were to ~rant the motion as proposed and 
amended, there would likely be sufficient cushion in the 
conservative total cost d.evelopment of petitioners so that no such 
rate increase would be more than justified because of reduced labor 
cost measured in some counties as shown in Revised Exhibit 59. 
This is partly because of the use by the petitioners of the fuel 
cost' 0'£ 86 cents, rather than the later 94 cents cost level 
contained. in the last 521 Fuel Report.. However, for the sake of 
those instances where such reduceQ l4bor costs may result in lower 
total costs than might be offset by the other cost increases, we 
will feel more comfortable, acting on this interim request, in 
granting an increase of 4 percentage points rather than the full 
amount requested~ This will result in a theoretical industrywide 
cost-rate relationship of approximately 94,%, based upon the 1987 

operating results of the 37 representative carriers shown above~ 
We will place the industry on notice that when rates are 

ultimately developed. for efficient dump truck car:iers the 
~ Commission may decide to-base such rates on costs other than the 

~ 

. industry average costs traditionally used for ratem4kinq purposes .. 
If so', such :rates may be,. at least in some instances, lower than 
industry average cost based rates. 

Protestants object to the method. of notice of the request 
for rate increases. Notice of filing of the motion appeared in the 
Commission's Daily Transportation Calendar of MArch 16, 198'8'. The 
ALJ's ruling of MAy 20 contained notice of the evidentiary hearing 
to be held on the motion. All appearances and parties had 
suffiCient notice and opportunity to prepare responses to the 
motion and to' present evidence in opposition thereto at the hearinq 
held on July 6. A similar procedure was observed in connection 
with an interim increase requG~t in our proceedinq. on used 
household goods (C .. S330·, OSH 100). In, the circumstances, we find 
that the parties have had ample notice and opportunity ~o oppose 
the 'increase request8~ 
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II ~ MINIMQX RATE OEYlA'UQN PBOCEP'ORES 

Background. 
Public Utilities (PU) Cod.e S 3666 p:roviaes that upon a 

finding by the Commission that a proposed :rate is reasonable, dump 
truck carriers may perform transportation at a rate lower than the 
est~lished minimum rate. Resolution TS-S82 sets forth the 
procedure for filing deviation requests.. It requires generally 
that such rates cover a car:rier's fully alloeatea costs. Initial 
applications a=e reviewecI by the Transportation Div.:l.sion (TO) 
staff and an 'administrative law judge (ALJ) prior to their approval 
by the Commission. 'l'he time between filing ana g:ranting such 
initial requests can take three months or more, aepenciinq on how 
complete the justification is when filed,. ana on whethe:z: public 
hearing is requi:red because of protest. Applications for renewals 
of deviations are handled much faster under the Special Deviation 
Docket procedure~ 

Decision (D.) 85--04-095 1 which initiated Order Setting' 
Hearing 3·2S,. et alp cIirected that hearings should be held to 
consider cievelopinq a "proeeciure uncier which an indiviciual ciump 
truck carrier can be -readtly pe%mitted to charge less than the 
establisheci minimum rate level when actual circumstances warrant 
such action .. " 

Six ciays of public hearing' were helci ciurinq August 1988 
in San Francisco. This phase of the consolidated proceeciing was 
submitted upon the filing of briefs November 7, 199:a. 
Recommendations were receiveci from ~ staff l Yuba Trucking (Yuba), 
California Oump' Truck Owners Association/CAlifornia Carrier 
Association (CDTOA/CCA) I' and by the Coalition For Safe',. Sensible 
and Nond1scrirninatory Dump 'truck Rates· (Coalition). Each proposal 
is discussed as folloW's.: 
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TO Staff 
~D staff asserts thAt dump trucking is chArActerized by 

abruptly changing seasonAl and cyclical patterns peculiar to the 
construction industr.1. It believes tha~ 1£ carriers had the 
opportunit~ to establish less-th4n~minimum rates on the basis of 
their short run marginal (variable) costs, they m.ight be able· to 
qainadditional business during slow times when their equipm ... nt and 
drivers would normally remain idle. Also, TO staff maintains that 
carriers would be able to seek loads for trucks that would 
otherwise be traveling empty to or from A point of pickup' or 
delivery. 'l'D'staff maintains. it has the experience to· pr<;Jcess rate 
filings o·f this type; that if deviation requests were reviewed by 

'I'D staff rather than handled as formal matters, rate deviations 
could become effective m~re quiekly. 

'I'D staff proposes establishing an expedited two-tier 
d.eviation procedure that would offer a eho·ice to· applicants of 
making either A full eost or a vari4l:>le cost showing.. Either 
showing would'be proe~ssed kly the 'I'O staff, and would kleeome 
involved in a formal process only if a valid protes.t were received. 

Full C9st Proceg'Qre 
'I'his procedure is similar to the existing procedure. 

'I'hree major differences are: (1) the applicant will not be 

required to make a showing of special circumstances; (2) the 
proposed' rate, if uncontested', automatieally becomes· effective 
30 days after notice of the filing is published in the Daily' 
~ransportation Calenaar (D'I'C); and (3) the Special Deviation Docket 
procedure now used in eonneetion with reneWAls will no longer be 
required, because renewals will also be proeessed unaer the 
informal procedure. ReneW'al appl.:i.eations will.be listed on the InC 
and processed:. in the same manner as initial applications·. 'l'he full 

- l7 -



• 

• 

• 

C.S437, OSH 325 et a1. ALJ/JS'L/vdl ALT-COM-FRD 

cost procedure will, as at present, require a showing that the 
proposed rate will produce a reasonable profit over the carrier's 
fully allocated costs. 

Voriable (Marginal) Cost ProCedu~ 
This procedure allows profitable carriers or carriers who 

possess sufficient workinq capital to quickly establish rates with 
certain shippers at or 6bove the carr:i.er's var.table' cost of 
provid:i.nq the service. There are restr:i.ctions on who Can engage in 
Variable Cost Deviations, and on the length of time (six months) 
such deviations can be in effect without a new filing by the 
carrier. Varlable costs are l.tsted in the TO staff proposal, and 
include the following elements: driver labor, fuel/oil, 
maintenance and repair, qross revenue expenses, and ~other· 
variable costs r If an input is used spec1fically for the j'ob in 
question, and would not be used or paid for otherwise, the input is 
considered variable under the TO staff proposal. 

Carriers must submit a,showing that they are either 
prof1table" or, in the case of new carr1ers, have working capital 
to' cover any loss that could result from using the variable cost 
rate. A balance sheet and income statement for the most recent 
year will be submitted for analysis. 

The applicant would also furnish a simple cost analYSis 
proving that the proposed rate 1s at least 105% of its variable 
costs, accompanied by a statement under penalty of perjury 
confirminq the accuracy of the analysis. The carrier and shipper 
must sign an agreement describing the transportation and proposed 
rate, and statinq that the shipper has examined the carrier'·s cos.t 
data and accepts it~ The-shipper commits to pay and the carrier to 
collect any difference between the deviated rate and the minimum. 
rate- if, by formal order, the Commission d£ltermine3 that the 
deviated rate will net cover 10S% of the carrier"s. varia.l:>le costs. 
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incurred in the performance of the service~ Amounts thus collected 
will be considered undercharges and paid to the Commiss:i.on as a 
fine by the carrier. 

Subhaulers engaged by prime carriers to provide 
transportation under the deviated rate must submit to· the prime 
carrier a s1rople cost analysis proving that the compens4tion 
received from. the d.eviated rate is at least 10S% of the subhauler's 
variable costs incurred. under the subject transportation. 
Subhaulers would also ~e required to· submit a copy of their most 
recent Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Forms. 1055, 1120, 1120-A or 
1040, Schedule C, to prove that tho subhau1er's overall operations 
are profitable. New subhaulers. would sul:>mit a l:>alance sheet, 
working capital worksheet and a pro·jected profit 4nd loss 
statement.. Subhaulers thus engaged must l:>e paid not less than 95% 
of the deviated rate, 75·% when they provide tractor (pulling 
service) only. 

Carriers filing variable cost deviations must sul:>mit new' 
applications every six months, to continue using the rate, i.e. n~ 
renewal process would be available in connection with variable cost 
filings. 

TO staff recommends that both procedures be adopted, and 
that Resolution 1'5-5,8:2 and Rule 42 series of the COmmission's Rules 
of Practice and. Procedure be amended as necess4rJ to implement the 
procedures .. 1'0 staff has furnished l:>oth Full Cost and Variable 
Cost deviation application forms to l:>e used in connection with its 
proposal. TO staff urges that the procedures be implemented as 
soon as pOSSible, maintaining that downwar~ pricing flexibility is 
needed" and should' ~ made ava1lable for use by carriers and 
shippers at the earliest possible date. 

~ 
Yuba's proposal, set forth in its proposal For A 

Strecmlined'Rate Dev1ation.Procedure (Exhibit 9S), has 'the virtue 
of simplicity. It recommends that a carrier seeking· to- assess less 

- 19 -



• 

• 

-. 

C.5437, OSH 325 et 41. ALJ/JSL/vdl ALT-COM-FRD 

than an established minimum rate be allowed to file an application 
showing (A) the carrier'-s safety program and. overall safety record., 
(B) its overall f~nancial cond.ition, indicated primarily by the 
information contained in the carrier's current balance sheet, and. 
(C) specific information set forth in the application relating t~ 
the transportation to· be performed, the present and proposed rates, 
etc. - The proposed rate would have t~ be at least SO% of the 
established minimum rate. 'this is because, Yuba alleges, var.iable 
costs asso~iated with the dump trucking industry, plus insurance 
costs, typically are about 8:0% o-f total costs., The breakdown of 
these costs, as conta.ined in Yuba's proposal, .is as follows:: 
Labor, 40%; Fuel/Oil,. 15·.0%; Repairs & Maintenance, 12.5%; Tires, 
05·.0%; Insurance, 07 .. 5·%. 

Yuba also alleges that if its procedure were adopted. 
the administrative lag time and the filing costs now faced by 
carriers seeking deviations would be materially reduced. Since the 
construction hauling jo:bs Yuba secures each tend to prod.uce less 
than $100,000 in annual revenues, it believes that a d.eviation 
procedure that minimizes the costs associated with obtaining 
authority to charge less than minimums is particularly desirable. 
Such a procedure makes it cost effective for Yuba and m4ny other 
carriers to participate. in reduced rate hauling, in Yuba's opinion. 

Upon finding tha~ the carrier's financial condition and. 
safety record are satisfactory, a proposed rate that is no less 
than 8:0\ of the' established. xninimwn rate would., be approved under 
Yuba"s proposal. 
C12TOA/cCA 

. 'I'he CO'I'OA/ CCA proposal is set forth in Revised 
Exhibit 100. It consists of a proposed.' general order (GO) 
governing rate deviation procedures. The proposal contains two 
procedures... The first is. cont~ined. in Rule 50 of the proposed. GO, 
and' relates to those s-ituations where dump truck cu:riersdesire to 
assess lass than established minimum rates- on a-cost justified 
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basis. A showing must be made of circumstances or conditions 
involved. in 'the subj-ec't 'transportation, not present in usual or 
ordinary circumstances, which allow cost savings. EXMlples of such 
conditions include: 

a. Equipment use factors greater than those 
underlying the minimum rates; 

b. Use of lightweight equipment allowing 
allowing greater than average loads; 

c. Favorable loading/unloading circumstances; 

d •. More fuel-efficient power equipment; 

eO' Greater volume of traffic and scheduling 
opportunity, resulting in less 

administrative supervision. 

Applieations for such reductions must show that revenue 
generated from proposed rates is sufficient to contribute to a 
carrier's profitability. Applications must also· inelud.e a 
favorable current California Highway Patrol Terminal Evaluation 
Report~ and a certification that the applicant and subhaulers are 
in compliance with all safety regulations applicable to their 
operations. Applications meeting specified requirements would be 
deemed- reasonable and become effective 30 days after Calendar 
pul:llication date, unles.s protested. Renewals of rate deviations 
would require the same revenue and cost data evidence required in 
the initial application. 

The Rule 5· applications would apply to the transportation 
of all conmtQcU.ties transported under rates in Minimum Rate Tl:lritts 

(MRTs) 7-A, 17-A, and 20. 
The second CDTOA/CCA proposal is 'set forth in Rule 6 of the 

proposed GO. It relates to deviations for the transportation only 
of construction commodities, def1ned as those listed in Item 30 Q.f 
MR'l' 7-A, Item 6·0 of MR.'!' ZO·, and Items, &0, 6$, 70, and· 7S..of.~ 17-' 
A. This second proposal would Apply.in connection with the 
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~r~nsportation of these co~~odities to or fro~ a construction 
project. tlConstruction Project" is defined. as follows: 

"A project involving- the transportation of 
construction commodities .in bulk in dump truck 
equipment and where the differential between 
the established minimum distance or zone rates 
for the involved transporeat.ion anc:l the 
proposed less than than the established, trdnimum 
rate for application to distance or zone ratec:l 
shipments w.ill proc:luce projected transportation 
cost savings. tot.alinq $10,000 or more for the 
shipper (debtor)." 

COTOA/CCA's p~rpose in connection with Rule 6, deviations is 
cont.ained in Rule 6.2, and states in part: 

"'-rhe ratiOnAle for Rule 6 deviation procedures 
is a binding transport.at10n contract :bet.ween 
the dump truck carrier and the shipper 
(debtor), the payment and performance of which 
is quaranteed by the posting of a bond by the 
shipper (debtor). Rule 6 deviations from 
established rates in the dump truck minimum 
rate tariffs are to :be supported by a detailod 
demonstration of performance factors by the 
shipper and/or carrier 'which are moro efficient 
than those which have been used by the 
Commission .in establishing dump truck minimum 
rates for construction commodities .... 

Several performance factors· und.erlying current dump truck 
minimum rates are l.isted in Appendix a to' the proposed GO. 'Xhese 
include revenue hours, loadinq/unloading times·, average loads, 
equipment hours per rouna trip, etc. 

Paragraph D of Rule 6.3 of this proposal :requires that at 
the time of filing of the application for use of the less th4n 
estal:>lishea minimum .rate·, a bond must be furnished. by the shipper. 
The bond would guarantee payment to' the carrier and any subhaulers 
used in the subject transportation of the full minimum rate$, 
should the perfoX"mAnce factors· and efficiency standards set forth 
in the application not be achieved, on average, during the 
performance of. the- transportation. 
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There are a number of restrictions, ana more than a few 
procedures which must be followea in connection with the COTOA/CCA 
Rule 5 proposal. For example, Rule 6 deviations apply only on the 
transportation of construetion eommodities, to or from. const.ruction 
projects. They wOl:lld not '.be allowed on the transportation of the 
Item. 40, 50 or 60 commodities named in MRT' 7-A, nor on interplant 
hauling. Nor would they '.be allowed on hourly rate transportation. 
A filing fee of $500 would be required'. Known subhaulers must eo­
sign the application; those added to the pro'ject later would also­
have to enroll in the deviation process. If carriers, including 
subhaulers, are not paid promptly in accordance with Item. 130 of 
MRT 7-A, the aeviation authority would be canceled. Complete 
documentation must :be kept for each unit of equipment, showing the 
computation of productivity factors and efficiencies, summarized, 
daily. This information must be accumulated and summarized in a 
monthly report to the Commission. 

The required bonQ would not :be 'cancellable until 120 days 
after completion of the construction project transportation, anQ 
not until the results achieved under the transportation had been 
audited by the Commission's TO staff and found to' be consistent 
with the performance factors, underlying the authorized rate. If 
the- audit reveals that ~hose performance factors were not attained, 
the carrier would be required to collect all "undercharges'" in 
accordance with PU Code S 3800, pay this amount to the COmmission, 
perhaps pay a penalty to' the Coxnmission in addition, and be barred. 
from performing Rule' 6, type d.eviations for one year. 

The proposea GO contains a provision that the Commission 
would. have to assign sufficient personnel to review, analY2e, 
XIlonitor and' aud.'it Rule 6, deviations, and increase the amount to be 
paid into the Transportation Rate Fund., by dump, truckers to pay for 
this additional regu~ation. 
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California Trucking Association (CTA) indicated its 
support of the CD~OA/CCA proposal for an interim period of two 
years subject to review at the expiration of that period. 
CDTOA/CCA have no objection to ad.option of their proposal,. 
contained in Revised Exhibit 100, for an interim two-year period.. 

Coalition 
~he Coalition's proposal is the easiest to state of the 

four proposals. It recommends simply that Resolution 'XS-682 bEt 
modified, by provid.ing that if no· protest is filed to a sought 
deviation, and neither the Commission's TO staff nor an assigned 
ALJ has any objection to its authorization, the ALJ shall within 
20 days after expiration of the protest period prepare a proposed. 
decia-ion, which shall l:le considered by the Commission at its first 
meeting thereafter. 
0i3CSlssiqn 

For several decades we have developed and maintained 
minimum rates for the transportation of commodities in dump truck 
equipment. Cos:ts have :been d.eveloped based upon industrywide, 
average performance data. While many d.eviations have been 
authorized for the interplant transportation of dum~ truek 
commodities, few have been granted in conneetion with the 
transportation of rock" sand and- gravel when involved in 
construction activity. Resolution 1'5-682 has required that 
deviations be based upon favorable circumstances attendant to the 
transportation, sueh as a return load opportunity. Such 
opportunities are s4laom involvea in construction activity. To the 
extent that construction haulers such as YUDa may find it 
infeasiDle to' incur the present level of expense associated with 
oDtaininq authority to charge less than minimums on much of their 
traffic because of job size,. present proeeciures further diminish 
deviation opportunities in this area. 
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When rail freight transportation was subject to the 
economic jurisdiction of this Commission, prior to· its deregulation 
by federal decree in 1980 (Staggers Act, PL 96-448'), rail rates 
were often available and could be assessed by dump truckers under 
the provisions of PU Code S 36,63. However, such rail rate 
opportunities are no longer available, leaving the minimum rates as 
the going rates in most circumstances. Greater downward pricing 
flexibility is required to· meet the needs of the industry~ Such 
pricing flexibility should allow the favorable circumstances 
experienced: by all dump: truck carriers to' be taken into'-Account by 
the Commission when eons,id.aring requests for deviations from the 
rates contained in MRXs 7-A, 17-A, and 20. 

The Yuba pro,osal is concise and simple. Of all the 
proposals advanced, it appears to' offer the most pricing 
flexibility in an expedited fashion. Because deviation applicants 
would not be required to incur the expense of providing a complex 
and detailed showing to,obtain authority to engage in some degree 
of downward pricing activity, Yuba's proposal also helps to· ensure 
that no traffic a carrier has an economic desire t~ handle under 
deviated rates would be generally barred from moving at less than 
minimums because of excessive filing costs. Under the Yuba 
proposal~ even the- smallest and most unsophisticated carrier would 
likely find the procedures it need follow to oDtain a devi4tion 
manaqeoSble ~ Unifo2:m Access to deviations would :be maximized.. 'rhe 
proposal's m4jor flaw is that it may allow a. degree of clownwa:d. 

pricing, that is too' great in the absence of a mechanism through 
which we could review individual carrier costs and engage in more 
carrier specific oversight. 

Based. on its own experience and on information from a 
survey it performed, Yuba alleges that the variable costs plus , 
insurance costs, incurred' to operate a unit o'f dump truck equipment 
that are typically experienced· in the industry amount to-about 80% 

'<"' •• 
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of 'total costs. As a result, it concludes that a proposed rate 
that is no less than SOt of the established minimum rate can be 
automatically considered reasonable. We agree that about SOt of 
the minimum rate should generally cover the variable and insurance 
costs 0'£ reasonably efficient carrier operations. We acknowledged 
on page 5 of 0.86-08-030 issued in th.1.s proceecUng that the 
variable and insurance costs upon which the dump truck minimum 
rates are now based amount to about SSt of total costs. This fact~ 
together with the fact that the minimum rates contain an at profit 
factor, should ensure that 80% of a minimum rate returns variable . 
and insurance costs to· an. efficient operator. Over the normal one 
year du:t:'ation that a deviation is authorized~ however, we be1.ieve 
that a carrier should be' required' to more fully cover its total 
costs of performing a specific hauling job. Our concern is that 
80%· of the m.i.nilnum rate would fail t.o 4dequat.ely cover the costs· of 
even an efficient carrier over the year long te::m of the deviation 
if that carrier's entire business was comprised of only the 
deviated rate traffic. 

If Yuba's proposal were tied to a rate that was no less 
than 90% of the established minimum, we would consider it a mox:-e 
viable proposal. The existence of the S% profit factor in the 
minimum rate structure would then tend to ensure' that a reasonably 
efficient operator who used this procedure always covered nearly 
its entire operating costs. In its comments to· the :ALJ's proposed 
decision in this matter, even Yuba tacitly acknowledged the 
propriety of a more restricted downward pricing window by 
suggesting the substitution of a 90% minimum rate factor in 
connection with its proposal as a potential alternative to its 
original Sot :recommendat1on~ TodaY'5 four percent increase in 
minimum rates gives us further confidence that 90% of th1s new 
level 18 substantially above variable cost. 

The Coalition~s proposal would.allow virtually no new' 
prieing flexi:bility beyond· what exists: today.. Rather,. it would 
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perpetuate the present Resolution 1'5-682 req'llirements, but would. 
expedite the process in those cases where there' are no protests. 
Such a proposal does not go far enough in today's requlato::y 
climate. 

The COTOA/CCA proposals, supported by CTA, could be 
granted quickly, and they provide a great deal of opportunity for 
the introduction of individual carrier operating experience into 
the industry- pricing ~tructure.. The CDTOA/CCA Rule 5" pr~posal 
woul~ provide an expedited method for achieving authority to 

deviate, based upon a showing similar to the one presently required 
under Resolutl.on 1'5-682, and would allow such cost jus.tified 
requests to become e-ffective 30 days after being calendared, if 
unprotested.. However, the C01'OA/CCA Rule 6 proposal, while 
innovative, would impose a number of control and oversight 
requirements which we co' not ~elieve are necessary in order to 
inject the downwa:d' pricing f'laxibility desired. The complex and 
paperwork intensive set of recommendations contained. .in the 
proposed Rule 6, coupled with the increased Commiss.ion '1't) staffing 
admittedly necessary to examine, monitor and audit such requests 
and the performances realized'thereunder, should be, undertaken only 
if there' were no other viable method available for adoption. 

The TO staff's proposals, in the main, appear t~ offer a 
greater degree of pricing flexibility than now exists under present 
procedures.. They do so with a minimum of oversight.. Staff's Full 
Cost Procedure would afford carriers and- shippers the expedited 
procedure we have desired.. It would also allow carriers the 
opportunity to assess less than minimum. rates l:>ased upon ind'ividU4l 
operating experience, ehereby achieving the dep~rture from average 
cost$ and. rates which have 1:>een the prineipal target$ of critics of 
minimum rate regulation. The TO staff proposal provides adequate 
protection for the viability of the industry by requiring the 
showing. of pro-f.itability or working capital adequacy every six 
months in order to' initiate and contfnu&Variable Cost deviations • 
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The 'I'D staff's VariADle Cost Procedu=e offers further 
opportunity to carriers with the ability to' achieve further savings 
in situations described' by the 'l'0 staff witness in his exhibit -
those where they might be able to gain additionAl business during 
slow times when equipment and drivers are idle, or when carriers 
may be traveling empty to or from a point of picku~ or delivery. 
However, we believe that the 'I'D staff Variable Cost Procedure would 
be more reasonable if amended to include the cost for insurance, as 
=ecommended by Yuba in its proposal~ Insurance costs have often 
been treated by cost experts as variAble, rather than fixed costs, 
as in those cases where insurance is paid as a pereentage of gross 
revenue, or on a mileage basis. These costs have been increaSing' 
disproportionately to other costs in recent years. They should be 
included in variable cost presentations of all carriers; otherwise, 
carriers who do, not incur such expenses AS variable costs could 
exclude them from their cost presentations, while those who do pay 
for their insurance as a VAriable cost would have to include them .. 
These latter carriers could not compete on the SAme, basis with the 
f.irst qroup. This unfa.ir result would best be resolvecl by 
requ.irinq the inclusion of insurance by all carr.iers Wishing' to use 
the TO staff's Variable Cost P=ocedure 1n b.iddinq for 
transportation. Insurance 1s an expense mandated DY Commiss1on 
order. It 15 more reasonable in these circumstances to require 
reimbursement for such expense when it is nl4ndated. 

None of the proposals except CDTOA/CCA"s contained 
specific recommendations concerning labor expense. Over the years 
the Commission has authorized many rate deviations in dump truck 
transportation, the labor portion of which has been based on the 
actual labor cost experienced~ rather than the cost underlying the 
minimum rate.. Use of actual labor cost experienced' seems. 
preferable r given the na~ure of the problem that a minimum 
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rate deviation addresses. Therefore, we will continue the existing 
treatment of la~or costs in cases handled· under the new deviation 
procedure. 

We believe Tn staff has the expertise to check-off 
compliance with 'the relatively straightforward filing requirements 
we adopt today for deviation requests.· It has administered GO 147-
A, which underlies the existing general freight program, and, of 
course, 'I'n staff's conclus.ions and actions .in the course of 
processing rate requests under our new program are 8~ject to· 
challenge: a protestant, if his protest is· not found by 'l1) staff to 
fit our adopted guidelines, may file a formal complaint concerning 
the rates in issue, and an applicant .in a sim.ilar pOSition can 
pursue formal proceSSing of his application (which will be referred 
to· an Administ.rative law judge) .. In SUInmal:Y, this carefully 
defined and prescribed delegation to TO staff entails its 
proceSSing requests by checking-off compliance with clear 
requirements, and a carrier or protestant who takes legitimate 
issue w.ith 8·taff's proceSSing of a request may, as noted above, 
pursue formal review with a complaint or application. 

After conSideration, we will. adopt new dump truck 
deviation procedures that combine what we believe to be the 
desirable elements of the Yuba and the 'I'D staff proposals. Under 
our adopted procedures, a carrier seeking to assess no less than 
90%. of the established minimum rate will be allowed to do so ~y 
filing a simplified rate deviation application form similar to the 
one contained i.n Appendix A to· Yuba's Exhibit 98'. An applicant 
will be required to· submit evid.ence of its overall financial 
condition, a proper safety report,. plus a certification that all 
subhaulers are in compliance with applicable safety regulations • 

. A carrier seeking to. assess less than 90% of the 
established minimum rate will be required to- comply with the 
provis.ions of· the 'rD staff's proposal. We will require applicants 
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to shoW' that insurance costs, as well as other costs that are 
clearly variable in nature, are covered under the Variable Cost 
PX'ocedure. 

Both Yuba and CDTOA/CTA recommend that the deviation 
procedures we adopt require an applicant to submit a favorable 
California Highway Patrol (CHP) report and to certify that all 
sU):)haulers are in compliance with applicable safety regulations.. 
In his proposed decision adopting the deviation procedures proposed 
by TO staff, the ALJ integrated these recommended safety procedures 
into· TD sta.ff' s proposed procedures. 

We support the principle that underlies the Yuba and 
COTOA/CCA proposed safety requirements. A review of the record, 
however, indicates little evidence on whether CHP can expeditiously 
issue such reports.. We note that Assembly Bill (An) 270& (1988:) 
requ1res the CHP to begin a program. o·f inspecting all trucks 
biennially.. It appears unrealistic, given the burd.en of performing 
its AB· 2706 related tasks, to' expect that the CHP could respond 
expecU. tiously to- requests for safety inspection reports beyond 
those required: by AB· 2706·. 

We believe that the next best alternative to the 
recommended requ1rements of Yuba and CDT.OA/CCA is to require 
deviation applicants to: 1) show they have applied for a CHP . , 
Biennial IMpection of Terminals. (BIT"); 2) submit a Requestor Cod.e 
number assigned them by the Oepartment of Motor Vehicles (OMV) to 
evidence participation in that agency's Pull Notice Program; and 3) 
certify that any sUbhaulers used. to perform tran$portation under 
the proposed deviation have also paid the fees required to apply 
for a CHP BIT inspection and are participating in the OMV's Pull 
Notice Program. In keeping with our working relationship with the . 
CHP, we will forward the names of deviationapp11cants to the ~. 
'I'hese.requirements will provide the safety check that Yuba and. 
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CDTOA/CCA recommend.ed. the complete d.etail of our adopted 
procedures are contained in Appendixes A through 0 of this 
d.ecision. 

We expect that these revised. d.eviation procedures will 
afford carriers new opportunities to pursue deviations, especi4lly 
for construction-related jobs. However, we will need to monitor 
these revised procedures carefully to' ensure that they have the 
results we intend .. A ,period of two years will be reasonable to 
implement the changes and monitor their effect upon the indust~ 
and its consumers. We will order our Transportation Division to 
produce a monitoring report asseSSing the first year's experience 
under these revised procedures. With this report, as well as other 
communications we may receive from the industry and its consumers, 
we will be able to make any needed revisions, prior to lM.king the 
new procedures permanent.. In this regard, we will issue a further 
decision during 1990. This schedule will permit needed c~nges ~, 
be made before the experimental program expires in early 1991~ 

This is an interim decision. We th1nk it .is premature to­
amend Resolution TS-682' and our Rules of Practice and Procedure, 
and the Special Deviation Docket relating to deviations and 
renewals from minimum rates. Therefore,. under Rule 8~7', this 
decision will temporarily supersede the provisions of Resolution 
1'5-68'2, as well as those of Rule 42.1 and. 42.2 (b) of our Rules of 
Practice and Procedure" and: the SpeCial Deviation Docket, insofar 
as they relate to transportation subject to MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20. 
We supersede these procedures only because we could not otherwise 
implement this new process, for a two-yea: experimental period. We 
believe that thi~ is the minimum supersedure that is necessary to 
permit this. Applicants and: potential protestants should note that 
we are supersecl.:Lnq only Rule 42.2 (b) while leaving Rule 42 .. 2 (a) 
in place for this purpose.. Protests to. applications for deviation 
shal'lnot be considered unless they satisfy the full requirements 
of Rule 42~2 (a). In addition. to' any other reasons~ for' filing a 
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. 
protest, we recognize that a ,rotest may convey a competitive 
advantage to the protestant merely through the administrative delay 
that mAy thereby be caused to an applicant. Should we detect a 
pattern of protests that appear to' be filed' for this purpose and 
that do· not meet the requirements of Rule 42~2 (4), we may consider 
appropriate remedies either through amendments to· the Rules 0'£ 
Practice and Procedure or through other means available to us .. 

Accordingly, we refer to Rule 87 of our Rules of Practice 
and ProcGdure in finding that good cause exists to order the 
deviations ,f~om our Rules descri~ed above for the purpose of 
adopting this program during the two-year experimental periOd.. At 
or ~e£ore the end. of the experimental period. contemplated by this 
decision, consideration will be given to amendment of Resolution 
'1'S-68:2', Rules 42.l and 42.2 (b·) I and the Special Deviation Docket .. 

In accordance with PU Code S 311, the ALJrs proposed 
decision was mAiled to appearances on November 10, 1988:.. Comments 
were received from COTOA/CCA, Yul:>a,. AGe, 1'&'1' TruCking', Inc. ('1'&'1"" 
and from the Coali tion·p We have reviewed- and considered these 
comments, and. note again that those of Yuba contain 4 

recommendation that we adopt a deviation procedure substantially 
similar to the one we a.re adopting by this decision. We a.lso note 
that the comments of '1'&"!:, and certain of the comments of AGe, are 
particularly persuasive. 

In the proposed decision, Appendix A, Subsection A, 
Subsection Cd) on P4ge A-2, Appendix B-7(b) on Page B-2, and 
Appendix C-3(B) on Paqe C-2, Internal Revenue Service Income Tax 
Forms 1065-, 1120, 1l20-A or 1040, Schedule C are to be filed with 
the application if authority is sought utilizing subhAulers to 
transport the involved commodity. T&Tbelieves subhaulers will be 
extremely reluctant to' provide their income tax returns for a 
filinq which then becomes public record, considering such 
information to be confidential between the filing party and the 
Internal Revenue Serv1ce'. T&T believes· the recommended" deviation 
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procedures in this respect to ~e of questionable legality, and 
inhibitive to the effective implementation o·f the procedure. It 
urges the elimination of these tax forms should the ALJ's proposed 
decis.ion be adopted. 

As an alternative, T&T suggests that the Commission 
consider protection of subhauler interests through adoption of 
"S·O'S'" requirements as set forth in the CD'I'OA/CCA Exhibit 100 
Revised deviation proposal (e.g. Rule 5.2-0), or a similar 
provision in GO 147-A, Rule 7.1(e). Under that requirement r if 
subhaulers ar~ to be \;sed to provide less than 50% of the actual 
transportation under the proposed rate, no subhauler costs or 
financial infOrmAtion need ~e submitted. However, when subhaulers 
are to, be used to provide more than 50% of the transportation, then 
subhauler costs must be submitted with the application. In T&T's 
view, this rule would provide adequate protection against abuse of 
sUbhaulers and is far preferable to the required' submission of 
income tax returns. 

Appendix A, Paragraph (b)S on Page A-2, and Appendix C on 
Pa9'~ c-s· of the proposed decision requires that an involved shipper 
entor into, a written agreement with the applicant for a Variable 
Cost Procedure deviation to evidence that it commits to pay - and 
that applicant commits to collect - any difference between the 
deviated rate and the minimum rate (undercharges) if we dete:mine 
that the former will not cover 105,% of applicants variable costs. 
AGe believes that such a requirement will effectively preclud4! use 
of this procedure. In AGe's wordsf "No, shipper would lcnowinqly 
expose himself to· this potential liability.w It recommends that 
this requirement be eliminated. 

We concur with T&T'''s concern about the confidentiality of 
tax forms. We Agree that adoption of the "'SO%... rule would be 

adequate for purposes, of,this proceeding in lieu of the foX'm$ 
referred to above~ and",would be consistent with our :z::ules in the 
general' freight program. We also" share' AGe "$ concern. that the r 
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VariaDle Cost Procedure De eonstrueted in a·way that will not 
inappropriately prohibit its use. We recognize that the 
earrier/shipper agreement could well have a chilling effeet on 
shipper willingness to· us~ deviated. rates, espeeially AS 'the 
meaning of the agreement is unelear. The agreement refers to 
underehArges that might be assessed should the devi~ted rate later 
be found unreasonable by the Commission. However, a properly­
supported and duly approved deviation will by definition be a 
reasonal::>le rate, and therefore not properly the subject of e.ny 
undercharges; by contrast, the use by a carrier of a deviation for 
whieh the carrier d:Ld not have proper authority could lead. to an 
assessment of undercharges. We will not includ.e the 
earrier/shipper Agreement in the Variable Cost Proeedu:e. 

Our adopted Full Cost and Variable Cost Procedures 
incorporate both T&T"s recommended "50%" rule and AGe"s 
recommendation to eliminate the carrier/shipper aqreement contained 
in Appendixes A and C of the proposed deeision • 
ll.nd1ng8 of Pact 

1. CDTOA/CCA have filed a motion for. an interim 5% increase 
in rates in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20 fo:: commodities named in Item 30 
of MRT 7-A. 

2. The equipment. costs· contained in the various staff 
exhib1ts, and the labor costs used in Petition 328', are the best 
and most ew:rent evidence for measuring costs for dump t:uck 
CArriers. 

3.. Exeept for increases of 2.2% to 3.0%· ord.ereci. in 1987, 
rates named in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, And 20 have not :been increased since 
198'5·. 

4.. S·inc:e the last rAte increases ordered in these MR'l's I the 
industry has experienced further increases in total costs. These 
costs have ]:)een measuredbyCOTOA/CCA, and·indicate· that increases 
in rates'for the transportation' o'f construetion related commodities 
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of 4 percentage points will allow the industry to earn revenues 
which are reasonable and necessary. 

5.. The operating ratio and demographic infOrmAtion d1scussed 
in the decision tends to confirm the need for increases as measured 
by the petitioners, although not necessarily in the same amounts 
proposed.. 

6,. The filing of petitioners" motion, publication thereof in 
the Daily TransportAtion Calend;a:r, and the ALJ"'s ruling of May 20 
ad-vising all parties o'f the July 6 hearing provide adequate notice. 

7. PU Code S 3666- states: I·If any highway earrier, other 
than a highway common carrier, desires to perform any 
transportation or accessorial service at a lesser rate than the 
minimum established rates, the commission shall, upon finding that 
the proposed rate is reasonable, authorize the lesser rate for not 
more than one year. II' 

8. 0.85-04-095·, wh1ch. initiated OSH 32-5-, et a1. directed 
that hearings should be held to eonsider developing a "proeedure 
under which an individual dump truck carrier can be readily 
permitted to charge less than the established minimum rate level 
when actual Circumstances warrant such action .... 

9. While many deviations have been authorized from minimum 
rates in connection with the interplant transportation of 
commodities in dump truck equipment, virtually none have been 
authorized in connection with dump truek construetion activity. 
Furthermore, those ~eviations which have been authorized have often 
not ~ecome effeetive until several months after filing, even if 
unprotested, because of the current administrat.ive procedure .. 

lO. Eighty percent of the minimum rate will generally cover 
the variable and insurance eosts of reasonably efficient CArrier 
operations. Thus, if Yuba's proposal were tied to a rate not less 
than 90%' of the estAblished:minirnum (allowing an S1 profit factor), 
thEi- resulting m.inim~ rate deviation procedure would ensure that a 
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reasonably efficient carrier usinq this procedure would ~e able to 1 
cover its· operatinq costs. 

11. The procedw::es set forth in Append.ixes A throuqh 0 to 
this decision will provid.e reasonable, workal:>le, expedited 
procedures for processing initial and renewed requests for 
deviations from rates in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20. 

12. The TO staff has the expertise to perform the check-off 
compliance review of applications for authority to- deviate from 
minimum rates, in the manner set forth on pages A-4~ A-S and A-& of 
Appendix A to- this decision, after such applications. are 
calendared. This will provide an expeditious and reasonable 
procedure for such requests. 

13. The need to proceed with revisions to the Commission's 
procedures for authorizing d.eviations from minimum rates for dump 
truck transportation for an experimental period. of two years 
c:ons.t1tutes good cause for d.eviating from Rules 42".1 and 42.2 (b) 

~ of the Commission's Rules of Practice an~ Procedure. 
Conclusions of Law 

• 

1. MRTs 7 -A, 17 -A, and 20 should be amended to conform to 
our findings above. The resultant rates will be just and 
reasona})le. 

2. MRTs 17-A and. 20 should be amended by separate ord.ers to 
avoid duplication of tariff distribution. 

3. Due to the needs of dump truck carriers perfo:ming 
transportation under rates in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20 for rate 
relief, the effective d.ate of this decision should l:>e today. 

4. The provisions .included in this deCision as Appendixes A 
throuqh 0, s.hould be adopted. for an interim periOd 0·£ two years. 

5-. This decision should provide the bases for achieving 
d.eviations from rates in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20, and. should 
supersed.e Resolution T5-&S2 and. Rules. 42 .. 1 and 42.2' (b) of the 
Commdss10n's Rules of P.actice and ~ocedure, and the Special 
Deviation· Docket, in connection with transportAtion· performed: uncier 
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those tariffs. Such supersedure is appropriate under Rule 87 of 
the Rules of Practice and Procedu:t'e .. 

6. 'l'he Commiss,ion should' authorize 'I'D staff to perform the 
cheek-off compliance review, as p:t'ovid.ed in Appenciix A of to(iay's 
decision, of applications, for authority to deviate from rates in 
MRT " S 7 -A" l7 -A, or 2'0 .. 

IT- IS· ORDERED that: 
l. MRT, 7 -A (Append.ix B to D .. 82 0 61, as amended) is further 

amended by incorporating the attached Supplement 29, effective 
July 11' 1989. 

2. In all other respects, D.82061, e.s ~ended, shall rema:i.n 
in full force and effect. 

3. The Executive Director shAll serve a copy of the tariff 
amendment on each subscriber to MRT 7-A. 

4. Resolution TS-682 and Rules 42.1 and 42.2 (b) of the 
Commission's Rules of Practice and 'PrOCedU%9, and the rules 
contained in the SpeCial Deviation Docket, are supersed.ed by the 
rules contained in Appendixes A thx'ough D, attached, in connection 
with transportation performed under MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20, 
effective July l, 198'9. 

S·. The authority contained in this decision will exp:i.re July 
30, 1991 unless sooner canceled, modified or extended by further 
order of the Commission. 

0'.. The Executive'Director shall serve a copy of this 
decision on each subscriber to, MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 2'0 .. 

.. 
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7. On or before August 1, 1990, the Transportation Division 
shi!l.ll present the Commission with a report describing the 
experience under the first year of these revised deviation 
procedures. 

This order is effective today., 
Dated APR 2' S 1989' , at San Francisco, California .. 
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APPENDIX A 

PROCEDURES AND CRITERIA FOR 
FILING OEVIA':CION APPLICA':CIONS, 



t1aCHBEE-TIER EXPEPITEP puMP TRUQK P~IATIQN GUIDELINES AND PBOCEQ9BES 

A carrier seeking to· assess less than an established minimum 
rate can select one of the following deviation procedures: 

I.. SI~LIFIEP RATE DE'VIMIQN APPLI~TIQNS (tor rates tha'Lare no· 
less th~D 90% 0: the appliscMle minimum ra.tes) 

a. A Simplified Rate Deviation Procedure will be available only to 
carriers proposing a rate that is 90% or more of the appliCable min­
imum rate~ A proposed rate at that level is. presumed to be reason­
able and no cost showing is required. Staff will handle these 
deviation requests as informal matters and those that are not con­
test.ed will become effective 30 days attor calendar notice. 

b. Use of this procedure' will require that carriers suJ:)mit: 

1. A proposed rate that is no less than 90t of the applicable mini­
mwn rate. 

• 
2. ~heir latest available balance sheet and an income statement trom 
the most current'tiscal year. 

3. ~heir identity and the identities, signatures and telephone num­
bers of the shipper and' any subhaulers involved in the transporta­
tion • 

4. A description of the transportation. 

S. The applicable minimum rate and the proposed rate~ using the same 
unit of measurement as that shown in the applicable minimum rate 
tariff. 

6. A current favorable California Highway patrol satety report, 
plus" it sUbhaulers are used, a certification that all subhaulers 
are in compliance with applicable safety regulations. 

c. Subhaulers engaged by prime carriers to· provide transportation under 
the deviated rate must be paid not less than 95% of the deviated 
rate,.. 75% 'When they are providinq the tractor (pulling services) 
only. 

d. Carriers wishing to· continue use of the Simplified Rate Deviation 
should file an application for rene'Wal at least six weeks in advance 
o·f the current deviation's expiration date. 

II. FULL COST P~ATIQNAPPLICATIQNS (for ~tes th~t are less th~n 90% 
of the applicable minimum rate) 

a.. Applicants for Full Cost Deviations will adhere to· 

• 
the' same·' requirements as those contained' in Resolution 
'rS-68Z', except that: 
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• 1. It will no longer ~e necessary to show that the trans­
portation in question is performed under favorable 
operating conditions that differ from those used in 
establishing minimum rates. 

2. Staff will handle these deviation requests as informal 
matters and~ if they are not contested~ will become 
effective 30 days after calendar notice. 

3. Renewal applications will no lonqer be handled under 
the Special Deviation Docket Procedure. All renewals, 
as with initial applications" will :be processed. under 
the informal expedited procedure. 

4. They shall declare that sUbhaulers will not be used to provide 
more than half of the actual transportation (as evidenced, for 
example, by the subbau1ers providing less than half of the power 
units to- ~e used), or if subhaulers are to be used on more than 
half of the transportation, the eosts of the s~haulers employed 
in the transportation shall be included. 

5. All prime carrier applicants must submit a current favorable cal­
ifornia Highway Patrol safety report, plus a certification that 
all subhaulers used in the transportation are in compliance with 
applicable safety regulations. 

Full cost applications, based on the carrier's actual cost, will 
continue to· require a showing that the proposed rate will cover 
the applicant's full cost for providing the service and will 
produce a profit. 

III. VARIABLE (MABGlNAt) COST DEVIAtIQN bPPtI9blIONS (t9t tates th~ 
are 1,ss than 90% of the a;plicaple minimum tate) 

a .. A variable cost procedure,. also :based on the carrier's actual 
costs, will only be available to- either protita~e carriers or 
those with sufficient workinq capital. Statf will hanale these 
aeviation requests as informal matters and those that are not 
contested will become effective 30 days after calendar notice. 

b. Use of this procedure will require that carriers s~mit: 

1. A showin9 th.at they are either profitable or have sufficient 
working capital to cover any loss that could result from using 
the variable cost rate~ Applicants will prove profita~ility and 
workinq capital availability by submittin9 a balance sheet and 
income statement from the most current fiscal year. New carriers 
must submit a balance sheet,. a workinq capital worksheet ana a 
projected profit and loss statement. New carriers and applicants 
who show a loss on their income statement will also: be required 

• to siqn a release' form authorizinq the commission t~obtain , 
financial information from the applicant's, bank records. These 
torms- are' .contained in Appendix D. 
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• 2. Their identity and the identity ot the shipper and any sUbhaulers 
involved in providing the transportation. 

3. A description of the transportation. 

4. The existing rate and the proposed rater using an appropriate 
unit of measurement. 

5. A simple cost analysis proving that the proposed rate is at least 
105% ot the total ot variable costs and insurance,. accompanied by 
a statement under penalty of perjury confirming the accuracy of 
this analysis. 

6. Either a declaration that subhaulcrs will not be used to provide 
more than half ot the actual transportation under the proposed 
rates (as evidencecl, tor example, by the subhaulers proviclinq 
less than halt of the power units to be used), or the inclusion 
of the costs of the sUbhaulers employed in the transportation. 

7. A current favorable California Hi9'hway Patrol safety reportr 
plus, it subhaulers are used, a certification that all s@h.aulers 
are in compliance with applicable safety regulations. 

c. Carriers who are required by formal order of the Commission to col­
lect undercharges from shippers, for tailure to cover 105% of their 
total of variable and insurance costs in performing the service, 

• 
must immediately discontinue use of the rate in question. The car­
riers are also prohibited by the commission fro~ filing or partici­
pating in any new deviation for one year from the' effective date ot 
the order. (This prohibition does not apply to renewals ot existing 
deviations filed under the Simplified or Full Cost Procedure.) 

d. Subhaulers enqaqed by prime carriers to provide transportation 
under the deviated rate: 

1. must r it providinq more than halt of the transportation under the 
deviated rate, submit to· the prime carrier, for joininq with the 
filinq ot the application, a simple cost analysis provinq that 
the compensation received trom the deviated rate is at least 10$% 
of the total ot variable costs and insurance to be incurred under 
the subject transportation. When subhaulers provide more than 
halt ot the transportation: 1) new subhau1ers must submit a bal­
ancesheet, a wor~ing capital worksheet and a projected profit 
and loss statement; and 2} new subhaulers and. subhaulers who show 
a loss on their income statement will also be required t~ siqn a 
release form (found in Appendix D) authorizing the Commission to' 
obtain financial intormation from the sul:lhauler's bank records .. 

2. must be paid not less than 95% of the deviated rate, 75% when 
they are providin9 the tractor (pullinq services) only. 

3 .. must certify, under penaltyot perj'ury, that the compensation to 
be received trom, the deviated rate will cover 105% of the total 
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• 

• of their variable costs plus insurance. Pr~e carriers will 
review each subhauler's costs and certify that they have deter-

. mined the costs t~ Qe accurate and valid. The verification forms 
are contained in Appendix C. 

e. If the Commission determines in its final order that 105% ot 
the sUbhauler's actual total of variable and insurance eosts 
exceed the amount earned by the sUbhauler under the deviated 
rate,.. the prime carrier shall pay the sul:lhauler 95% (or 75% tor 
pullers.) ot the minimum rate for all work performed under the 
deviated rate. The difference between this and what was paicl to 
the subhauler uncler the deviated rate shall be paid t~ the Com­
mission as an undercharge fine by the subhauler. 

f. Subhaulers who are required by the COmlnission to' collect under­
charges from the prime carrier must ~ediately discontinue use 
ot the rate in question and are prohibited from filing a new 
deviation or providing transportation services under a new devi­
ated rate for one year from the effective date of the order. 
('this prohibition does· not apply to renewals of existing devi­
ations filed under the S·implified or Full Cost Procedure.) 

q. H9 renewal pr~ess will be available. Carriers filinq variable 
eost deviations must sUbmit new applications every 6. months to 
continue using the rate.. Carriers. wishing to continue use of 
the variable cost rate should. file at least 6 weeks, in ad.vance 

• of the current deviation's expiration date. 

lItING THE PUMPTBUCllQEYIATloN APELICAtlONS UNDER EXPEQlTEO PROCEDURE 

a. '!Wo copies of all applications to d.eviate from 'M&T's 7-A, 17-A 
and 2'0, including any supplements or amendments, shall be 
delivered or mailed to,: 

California Public Utilities commission 
Truck 'tariff Section-2nd Floor 
50S· Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102-

b. If a receipt for the tilinqs is desired, the application shall 
be sent in triplicate with a self-addressed. stamped envelope. 
One copy will be date stamped and returned as a receipt. 

c. Rejected applications will be returned. to, the applicant with an 
explanation of why the application was not accepted. 

d .. All applications filed-will be available tor public inspection at 
the commission'S oftice in San Francisco·. 
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• FRQCEQUBES FOR REVIEW OF DEVIbTIQN APPLICATIONS 
PNPER EX~EPITEP PEOCEQ2RE 

a. The deviation filing will be noted immediately in-the Commission's 
Transportation Calendar~ Renewals of simplified and full cost 
deviations will ~e labeled as such in the calendar notice. The 
deviated rate will become effective 30 days atter the calendar 
notice date,. unless rejected or suspended prior to that date by the 
Commission staff. 

b. The Commission staff will review the proposed deviations during the 
30 day notice period. 

c. Staff may reject a filing within the 30 day notice period. All 
rejections will be noted in the Daily Transportation Calendar 
and applicants will be notified by mail of the reasons tor 
rej·ection. 

d. stat! will rej'ect any application that is incomplete or tails to 
meet the following conditions: 

• 
i. If a simplified rate deviation application, the proposed 

rate must be no less than 90% of the applicable minimum 
rate .. 

ii. If a full ~O$t application, the proposed rate must provide 
an operating ratio of less than 100 .. 

iii. If a variable cost application, the proposed rate must 
cover at least 105% of the total of variable cost and 
insurance. 

iv. S~mit a current favorable California Highway Patrol 
satety report,. plus,. it subhaulers are used, a certifi­
cation that all sUbhaulers are in compliance with appli­
cable safety regulations. 

e. Any party may protest a proposed rate deviation. The protest must 
be in writing and specifically indicate in what manner the 
application for a deviated rate is defeetiver It must be 
received no· later than 10 days before the deviated rate is 
scheduled to become effeetive. A copy of the protest shall be 
served on the applicant on the same date it is either forwarded or 
delivered to the Commission. All protests will be noted in the 
Commission's Transportation Calendar. 

f. If the Commission staff determines that valid grounds exist tor the 
protest r it will evaluate the sUbstance of the protest based on 
conformity with the guidelines tor tiling the application and may 
decide to reject the filinqbefore the effective date of the 
rate~ The staff may also- temporarily suspend the rate for a 

• 

period of time not· to- exceed 45 days. beyond the date of' 
suspension, during W'hichtime it will either reject the protest 
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• or request the Commission to· further suspena the rate and set the 
matter for hearing~ Protests involving costs may have merit 
whieh is not clearly determinable by Staff, in whieh ease the 
rate filing will be suspended with a request to· the commission that 
the matter be set for hearing. 

g. Notice of any rejection or rate suspension, and any vacation of such 
suspension, will appear in the Comxnission's 'l'ransportation calendar. 

h. If a protest results in the commission setting the matter for 
hearing, the burden of proof rests with the proponent of the devi­
ated rate. 

i. Commission review of any rate whieh is in effect may be initi­
ated by tiling a formal complaint. ~e burden o~ proof in a com­
plaint shall be upon the complainant. The complainant will send'a 
copy ot the complaint to' the defendant (carrier),. shipper and any 
sul:)haulers who· are parties. to' the transportation aqreement .. 

• 
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• 5437, OSH 325, et al 

SIMPLIFIED BATE DEVIATION APPLICATION FOEM 

'. 

, .• 

l. APPLICAN'l" INFORMATION. 
Application No-: (Commission will insert nUlllberl 
Is this a renewal application? yes _no 
cal 'I'-No·: 
Name: 
Address: 
'I'elephone: 
Person to, contact: 
If a corporation, ,attach articles ot incorporation or 

reterence a previous tilinq that contained the articles: 
S.iqnature of owner or otticer: 

2 • SAFE'l'Y AND SUBHAtrLER COMPENSA'l'ION INFORMA'I'ION 
Attach your current tavorable calitornia Hiqhway Patrol 

safety report~ It subhaulers are used~ include this 
statement: I certify that all subhaulers used in pertorm­
inq this transportation are in compliance with applicable 
satety requlations_ I turther certify that they will be 
paid not less than 95% o,! the deviated rate,. 75% when they 
are providinq the tractor (pullinq services) only. 

3.- FINANCIAL· INFORMATION 
Attach latest available balance sheet~ dated , 19 
Attach income statement for the latest fiscal year endinq 

____ , 19'~. 

4. SHIPPER'INFORMA~ION 
Name: 
Address: 
'I'elephone: 
Person to· contact: 
Signature of owner or officer:-

5. 'I'RANSPOR'l'A1'ION OETAILS 
Job location: 
Point ot oriqin:' 
Point ot Destination: 
Haul distance: 
Commodity: 
Quantity:. 
Applicable tariff: 
Applicable taritt rate: 
Proposed rate:. 
Effective date of proposed rate: 
Termination date of proposed rate": 

·Note: All rate deviations must be renewed atter one year. 
The renewal application should be submitted, at least si" weeks prior 
to· expiration. 
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' • 

• 

5437, OSH 325 et al 

6,. SUBHAULER INFORMATION 
Attach separatepaqes with intormation on items 1 and 2 

(on paqe A-l-l)_ 
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'. 

5437, OSH 325 et al 

CARRIER VERIFlCA~ION 

I am the applicant in the above-entitled matter: the statements in 
the foregoing document are true ot my own Jcnowleclg'e,. except as to, 
matters which are therein stated on intormation or beliet,. and as to, 
those matters, I believe them to- be true. 

I declare under penalty ot perjury that the tore9'oinq is true and 
correct. 

Execute~'on ____ ~ ______ ---at __ ~~ ____ ~~ ______ , calitornia~ 
(Date) (Name ot City) 

(Applicant) 
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• 5437, OSH 325 et al 

• 

CARRIER VERIFICATION 

(Where Applicant Is a corporation) 

I am an otticer of the applicant corporation herein, and ~ 
authorized to make this verification on its behalt_ The statements 
in the foregoinq document are true ot "I1J.y own knowleclge except as to 
the matters which are therein stated on information and belie!,. and 
as to- those matters I ~lieve them to be true. 

I cieclare under penalty ot perjury that the toreqoinq is true 
and correct .. 

Executed on ____ ~~ __ ------at , California. 
(Date) (Name ot city) 

(Signature and Title of Corporate Officer 

• 



• 5437, OSH 325 et al 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy ot the toreqoinq applica­
tion has been served by QRpecity method ot seryicel upon eaeh of 
the tollowing': 

(List names and addresses of parties served.) 

oatea at ______ ----~~~---, california, this __ ~ ____ _ 
(Name of City) (Day) 

of ______ ~~~~ ____ ----, 19 __ • 
(Month) 

• 

• 

(Signature o:f Pe:rson Responsible tor service 
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C.S'437, OSH 325 et 41. 

APPENOIX B 

FaLL COST' DEVIATION APPLICATION FORM 



• APPLI~'rION '1'0 OEVlA1'E FROt( THE MINXMOM RATES FOR 
'rRANSPORXATION OF COMMOOITIES IN DUMP TRaCK EQUIPMENT 

FtTLL COST DEVIATION APPLICATION' 

Is this a renewal application? ___ Yes ___ n,o 

Full cost deviation application # (Commission will insert nymber) 

Name of carrier (Exaet Legal Hame> 

Principal place ot ~usiness !Street Aggr9ss and Citv) 

If applicant is a corporation, attach articles, of incorporation or 
make reference to a previous tiling that contained the articles. 

Carrier is authorized to, transport (qbow Operating Authori~v) 

Contact person regarding this application,cName, Title. Address 

ansi Telephone NUl1lQer)" 

commodity description and form~ ____________________________ ___ 

~Deviation from Minimum Rate Tariff ______ ~(T~a~r~i~twt~N~uwm~b~9~r~, ______ __ 
oriqin, ______________________________________________________ __ 

oestination, ________________________________________________ ___ 

Shipper ____________________________________________________ ___ 

Present Ratetexpress in ynit of m,~sure) . 
mlD· wt.. unle;;s hourly: 

Proposed Rate(expr~ss in unit of m,asure) min. wt .. unl,ss hoyrly: 

1. Describe the transportation to be performed. (The description 
should cover all particulars of the transportation to, include 
but not be limited to: Loading and unloading, loadweiqhts and 
anticipated volume per day or other time period~ and Whether the 
transportation is part of a backhaul or fronthaul.) 

2. Show the estimated cost of performing the transportation under the 
proposed rate. Include the development of labor costs, vehicle 
fixed oost$ ana mileage costs, other direet costs and, allocations 
ot administrative ana other indirect costs. OVerall cost should,be 
expressed in terms of cost per 100 pounds, cost per load~ or other 
appropriate unit of measure. 

Show expected' revenue'from. the transportation under the proposed 
rate in' terms of' revenue per. 100 poundS.,. revenue per load or ;, 
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• 
other appropriate unit of measure that will permit evaluation 
of the protita~ility ot the service at the proposed rates. 
Explain the methods used in developinq the revenue figures. 

4. Attach a letter of support from the shipper. 

• 

S. Identify any carrieres) presently providinq the specific service 
sought ~y the applicant~ 

6. Attach applicant's latest available balance sheet, 
dated ,19 • and, an ineome statement tor the latest 
fiseal year ending-- , 19~. 

7. Subhaulers will be used to perform less than half , more than 
half ___ 1 or none___ of the transportation. ---

s. It sUbhaulers are enqaqed to perform the service, they must either 
be paid the full proposed rate or, it the subhaulers will be paid a 
lesser rate or charge than that souqht by the applieant, or it in 
any ease more than half of the transportation under the deviated' 
rate is to be provicle4by subhaulers, the following tacts and 
statements must be 'submitted and joined with the filinq o'! the 
application:, ' 

A. Name ot Subhauler 
p,rmit lI,Ulnb,r 
~rrent'Addr,ss 

LIST SOBHAOLERS BELOW: 
1. ___________________________ 2. __________________________ _ 

3. ___________________________ 4. __________________________ _ 

B. A pro'fit and loss (income) statement and a balanee sheet. 

c. A detailecl finaneial statement from each subhauler showing 
its total revenues and expenses in performing the trans­
portation for the prime carrier for the last tiscal year 
and the subhauler's projeeted revenues and expenses tor 
the specitic transportation sought under this application. 

9. Other facts relied upon to support the reasonableness o'! the 
proposed rate •. 
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10 • • 
Attach your current 'favorable California Highway Patrol safety 
report. If s~haulers are used, include this statement: I certify 
that all sUbhaulers used in performing this transportation are in 
compliance with applicable safety re9Ulations. 

11. This rate shall become effective 30 days after the date that 
notice of the filinq appears in the Commission's Transportation 
Calendar. 

12. This rate. shall expire (shOW date) (no later than 
one year from the effective date). 

13. In all other respects the rates and rules in ~ ____ shall apply. 

14. Applicant will furnish a copy of thi~ application to any interested ' 
party either upon. their written request or that of the commission. 
Renewal applications must be served upon the parties who· were 
served a copy of the prececling' application. 

Oated at __________________ ~~ __ , California, this, ____________ _ 
day o,f ____________ " 19:.-. 

Signature: ____________________ __ 
Title: Address: _____________ _ 

~TelePhone Number: 
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'. 

CARRIER VERIFICATION 

I am the applicant in the above-entitled matter; the statements in 
the toreqoinq document are true ot my own knowledqe, except as t~ 
matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and as 
to· those matters,. I believe them to be true ... 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and· 
correct~ 

Executed on __ ~~ _________ at __ ~ ____ ~~~~ ____ , California. 
(Date) (Name ot City) 

(Applieant) 
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,'. 

CARlUER VERIFICATION 

(Where Applicant Is a Corporation) 

I am an officer of the applicant corporation herein, ana am author­
ized to make this veritication on its behalf. The statements in 
the torego'inq document are true ot m.y own knowledge except as to­
the matters Which are therein stated on intormation and ~elie!, and 
as to, those matters I believe them to-be true~ 

I declare under penalty ot perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Executea on ____ ~~~ ____ --,at ~ ____ ~~~, 
(Date) (Name ot City) 

California. 

(Signature and Title of corporate offieer 
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CERTIFICA~E OF SERVICE 

I hereDY certity that a true copy ot the foregoing application has 
been served by (specify met~d of servic~J upon each ot the 
following.: 

(List names and addresses ot parties served.) 

Oated at , calitornia,. this _~_~_ 
(Name of City) (Day) 

of , 19_. 
(Month) 

(Signature of Person Responsible tor service 
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APPENDIX C 

VARIABLE COST DEVIATION APPLICATION FORK 

' . '. 



• APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM THE MINIMUM RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION 
OF COMMODITIES IN DOMP TROCK EQUIPMENT 

VARIABLE COST DEVIATION APPLXCATION 

Carrier applicant qualities to, file a deviation under the vari­
able cost deviation procedure by demonstrating- protital:>ility or 
working capital availability l:>y submitting- a balance sheet and. 
income statement from its most current fiscal year. New dump truck 
carriers must submit a calance sheet, a workinq capital worksheet . 
and a proj ected pro·fit and loss statement ~ New carriers and those 
applicants who show a loss on their protit and loss (income) 
statement will also be required to siqn a release form (Appendix D) 
authorizing- the commission to· ol:>tain tinancial intormation trom the 
applicant's bank records. 

Xt subhaulers are to be used, the cost justification shall 
either contain a declaration that subhaulers will not provide more 
than half of the actual transportation under the proposed rates (as 
evidenced, tor example, :by the sul:>haulers providing less than half 
ot the power units), or include the costs of the subhaulers. When 
subhaulers provide more than half of the transportation: 1) new 
subhaulers must submit a balance sheet,. a workinq capital worksheet 
and a projected income statement; and Z) sUbhaulers who show a loss 
on their income statement, and new subhaulers, will be required to 
sign a release form (Appendix D) authorizinq the Commission to 
obtain financial information from the subhauler's bank records~ 

~ Variable cost deviation application #(~ommissign will insert numberk 

~ 

Name of carrier ______ ~{E~x~a~£t~~Le~g~a~l~N~am~e.) __________ ___ 

principal place of business ______ ~(S~t~r~e~e~t~A~d~d~r~e~s~s~~a~n~~_c~it~v~}~ ____ ___ 

If applicant is a corporation, attach articles of J~ncorporation or 
make reference to a previous filinq that contained the articles. 

Carrier is authorized to-' transport (Show OReating Aythgritv) 

Contact person reqardinq this application (Name. Title. bdgress 
and Tel§phone Nymber) 

Description of commodity._· __________________________________ __ 

Deviation from Minimum Rate Tariff ____ ~(:~a~rwiyt~t~N~ym~b~e~r.)~ ______ __ 
oriqin, ______________________________________________________ __ 

Oestination ________________________________________________ ___ 

Shipper ________________________________________________ __ 

Present Rate (express in unit g: measure) min. wt.'unless hQurlYl 

Proposed Rate (exgress in unit or measure) min. yt,(un1ess hourly) 
Page C-l 
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1. Descri~e the transportation that will ~e performed under this 
rate. (The description should cover all particular$ of the trans­
portation to inolude but not be limited t~: . Loadin9 and unloadin9, 
loadweights and anticipated volume per day or other time period, 
and whether the transportation is part of a backhaul or fronthaul.) 

2. In the event that su~haulers are engaged to· perform this trans­
portation, they shall ~e paid no less than 95% of the revenue 
earned from the deviated rate. If the subhaulers are only provid­
ing "pulling" services, (tractor and driver only) they shall ~ paid 
no less than 75% of the revenue earned from the deviated rate. The 
difference between the deviated rate and the amount paid to the 
subhauler will cover any ~rokerage fee normally paid t~ the prime 
carrier. If the rate does not adequately cover lO5% of the total 
of the subhauler(s)' varia~le cost and insurance cost of performing 
the service, the prime carrier shall reimburse the subhauler at 95% 
(75% for "pullers"') of the applicable minimum rate~ 'I'he difference 
between this and what was paid to, the subhauler under the deviated 
rate shall ~e paid to the Commission, by the subhauler, as an 
undercharge fine .. 

3. Subhaulers will be used to· perform less than half , more than 
half ___ , or none ___ of the transportation. ---

4.If authority is sought utilizing subhaulers, submit the 
followinq: 

Name of Subhauler 
Permit Number 
CUrrent Address 

LIST SOBHAOLERS BELOW: l. __________________________ ___ 

3 ___________________________ __ 

2. ____________ ~-----------

4. ________________________ ..... 

5. Attach your current favorable California Highway Patrol safety 
report. If subhaulers are used, include this statement: I certify 
that all subhaulers used in performing this transportation are in 
compliance with applicable safety requlations. 

6. Revenue/Cost Comparisons--The rate/cost information can be 
stated per trip,. per mile, per ton, per hour or other appropriate 
unit of measure. Please be consistent throughout your presentation. 
It the proposal contains different origin/destination" co~inations 
or d'ifferent weights." please give appropriate' examples... (Addi­
tional sheets may be-used tor subhauler data) .. . ALL CARRIERS (and 
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• 

sUbhaulers, if subhaulers are providing more than 50% of the 
transportation) MUST SUBMIT REVENUE/COST COMPARISON STAXEMENTS. 
'I'he format below can-be followed or can serve as. a guide: 

PROPOSED RATE:. 

INSURANCE COSTS: 

VARIABLE COSTS:. 

Driver Labor 

Fuel/Oil 

Tires 

Maintenance 
and Repair 

Gross Revenue 
Expenses 

Other variable costs 
(Please specify. If 
none,. write· "none"') * _____________ _ 

TOTAL VARIABLE COS~ 

INSTJRAN'CE PLOS VARIABLE 
COSTS. 

DIFFERENCE 
(Rate minus Costs) 

WIt an input is used specifically for the job in question, and 
would not be used or paid for otherwise, the input is variable~ 

7. Attached is the. carrier verification and the subhauler/prime 
carrier verification torms-. ALL VARIABLE COST' DEVIATION PROPOSALS 
MUST INCLO'DE 'I'HE CARRIER VERIFICATION FORM .. If subhaulers will ]:)e 
pertorminq transportation_ the SUBHAULER/PRIME CARRIER VERIFICATION 
torm must be submitted as well .. 

8 •. 'I'his rate shall become effective 30 days atter the <late that 
notice of the filing appears in the Commission's Transportation 
Calendar. 

9. This rate shall expire._..,J.CZ .... h ... o~W~d .. a .. t:&.:e .. )'-_(no later than six months 
from ettec:tivedate) .. 

10. In all other respects the rates and rules in MRT ___ shall 
apply • 
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ll~ Applicant will turnish a copy ot this application to· any inter­
ested party upon either their written request or that ot the Com­
mission. 

Dated at ___________________ , California, this ____________ _ 
day ot , 19 ____ -

Siqnature: ____________ Title: __________ _ 

Address: ~ __ ~ __________ -----______ ----__ ------------------Telephone NUllIber: ________ _ 

Paqe C-4 
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CARRIER VERIFICATION 

I ~ the applicant in the above-entitled matter: the state­
ments in the !oreqoinq document are true ot my own knowledqe,. 
except as to matters which are therein stated on information or 
belie!, and as to those matters I believe them to be true~ 

I certify that the rates contained in Variable Cost Deviation 
Application #(cgmmissioD will insert nUmbet' will cover 105% of 
the total of all variable costs and insurance incurred in provid­
inq the transportation. 

If I am required by the Commission t~ collect undercharqes 
under this deviated rate application, I must immediately discon­
tinue use of the rate and will be prohibited from filing or par-· 
ticipatinq in any new' deviation tor one year trom·the effective 
date. of the order... (This prohibition does not apply to·. renewals 
of existing deviations tiled under the Simplified or FUll Cost 
Procedure). 

I declare under penalty ot perjury that the toregoing is true 
and correct. 

Executed on ____ ~ __ ~ __ ------_at.~~----~~~----calitornia 
(Date) (Name ot City) 

. carrier Applicant 

Paqe c-s· 
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CARRIER VERIFICATION 

(Where Applicant is a corporation) 

I am an officer of the applicant corporation herein, and am 
authorized to make this verification on its ~ehalf. The state- .. 
ments in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge 
except as. to the matters which are therein stated on information 
and belief, and as to- those matters I believe them to- be true. 

I certify that the rates contained in the Variable Cost Deviation 
Application #(Commission will ipsert pUmber) will Cover 105% of 
the total of all variable costs and insurance incurred in provid­
ing the transportation •. 

If I am required by the Commission to collect undercharges under 
this deviated rate application, I must immediately discontinue 
use of the rate and will be prohibited trom tiling or participat­
ing in any new deviation for one year from the effective date of 
the order. (This prohibition does not apply to renewals of 
existing deviations filed under the Simplified or Full Cost 

. Procedure .. ) 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true· and 
correct. 

Executed· on __ ~-:--:-___ ,at ____ --._, 
(Date) . (Name ot City) 

california. 

(Signature and. "ritle of corporate Officer 
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S'O'BHAULER/PRIME CARRIER VERIFICATION 

I am the subhauler applicant in the above-entitled matter; 
the statements in the foreqoinq document are true of my own 
knowledge~ except as to matters which are therein stated on 
information or belief~ and as to those matters I believe them to 
be true. 

I certify that 95%* of the rate contained in Varial:lle Cost 
Deviation Application # will cover 105% of the total of all 
variable costs and insurance incurred in providing the transpor­
tation. 

If the Commission determines that my variable and insurance 
costs exceed the amount earned under the deviated rate~ the prime 
carrier shall pay me 95%* of the minimum rate for all work per­
formed under the deviated rate. I will pay the ditference 
between this amount and 95%'" ot the deviated rate to the COmmis­
sion as an undercharge fine. 

If the prime carrier is required by the Commission to pay me 
95%* of the minimum rate~ I understand that I will be prohibited 
from filing or participating in any new rate deviation for one 
yeartrom the effective date of the order.. (This prohibition 
does not apply to· renewals of existing deviations fi'lec:l under the 
Simplified or Full Cost Procec:lure) • 

I declare under penalty ot perjury that the foreg'oinq is true 
and correct. 

Executed on, __ ~~~ ______ at __ ~ ____ ~~ ____ 1 California. 
(Date) (Name ot city) 

(Subhauler Applicant) (carrier Applicant) 

*75% tor "pullers" furnishing a driver and tractor only .. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foreqoinq applica­
tion has been served by (specify method. of service) upon each of 
the following: 

(List names and addresses of parties served •. ) 

Dated at _~ __ ~~~ __ , california,. this ~~-:-__ 
(Name of City) (Day) 

of _~~~ _______ , 19_. 
(Month) 

(siqnature ot Person Responsi~le tor service) 

Page c-s 
(End of Appendix C) 
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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
RELEASE OF INFORMATION A'O'THOlUZATION 

The undersigned authorizes the California Public Utilities 
commission to obtain such verification or further information as 
it may require concerning information on financial condition set 
forth in the application for deviation authority~ as sUDmitted by 
the undersigned. 

Regarding the verification of bank records, such verification 
shall be limited to the particular accounts and/or items listed 
below by the applicant and shall be limited t~ a period of time 
commencing on the date of the signing of the application and end­
ing on the aate of the granting or rejection of the application: 
but in no event shall the period for the verification ot bank 
records extend beyond the date ot the final disposition of the 
application. 

The applicant has the right to revoke this authori­
zation at any time~ and. agrees that any doctrtnents sUDmitted tor 
the purpose of demonstrating tinancial condition shall remain 
with the Commission. 

Date ________________ _ 

Signature of Applicant(s) 

BANK RECORDS: 

NAME AND LOCATION OF BANI< TYPE OF ACCOUNT ACC'r. NO. AMOON'r 

Paqe"C-l 
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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CONSENT TO OBTAIN INFO~ION 

(To· be signed by non-applicant spouse ot married applicant) 

I authorize the Calitornia PUblic utilities Commission to 
obtain whatever intormation about my tinancial condition it con­
siders necessary and appropriate tor the purposes ot evaluating 
the tinaneial condition ot my spouse as an applicant tor devia­
tion authority. 

Regarding the verifieation ot bank records, my 
authorization is limited to the accounts and/or items listed 
below and is limited to- a period ot time commencing on the date 
ot the signing of the application and ending on the date ot the 
granting or rejection ot the application; ):)ut in no event shall 
the period for the ·veritication ot bank records extend beyond the 
date ot the final disposition of the application. 

I understand that I have the ri9'ht to· revoke this. authoriza­
tion at any time~ 

Date ________________ _ 

Signature ot Spouse 

BANK RECORDS; 

NAME AND LOCATION OF BANI< TYPE OF ACCOUN'l' ACCT. NO. AMOUNT 

Paqe 0-2 
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State of California . 

X'<g X 0 RAN D '0- X 

Date 

To 

From 

I January 24., 198·9 

I 

I 

The Commission 

Carl Danner 00·' 

.. . 

Advisor .to· President Wilk 

File No. % OSH 3-25- at· al ~ 

Subject: Alternate to- Items 
Aqend'a· 

Public·'Ot11itie.·Commiss1on 
" San Francisco-

'l'H-2" & TH:-S .. ' 
,.-'~.,,/' . 

January 27, 1989 

I 
This· alternate combines ALJ LemJc~s version of TH-2 with an . 

alternate to'l'H-S. We consolidated 'bhese orders. to link the two· 
decisions as a comprehensive' approach to problems now faced by 
the indus-try and its consumers.. I 

There are two significant changes to TH-S in this. alternate. 
One, the Yuba Trucking expedited/deviation is adopted fOr rate 
deviations not to, exceed 10 percent of the minimum rate. We 
believe that this more straigh~forward procedure should be 
available for relatively small/deviations. that are certain to 
cover variable costs·.. Two, th'e Transportation Division's. 
proposed variable cost devia~on procedure i~ Amended by removal 
of the carrier-shipper agreement. This agreement stated that 
undercharges could be asses~ed- for transportation carried under 
an approved deviation. if a ;tater review discredited the· orig.i.nAl 
basis for the deviation. ~otential liability' for shipments 
carried under an approved rate seems inconsistent with the 
purpose of the deviation procedure. Such a requirement would 
also have a chilling e££e~t on shipper willingnes.s to participate 
in the process. I 

. A number o·f other.' sinall changes are included and marked • 
. The attached. append'icesthave been modified to- comport with: 
changes to·tne bod~.~f'lhO decision. 



TH2 , 'I'HS 

#~ Decision __________ __ 

~ 

'. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STA'l'E OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation 
foX' the purposes of conSidering 
and determining minimum rates for 
transportation of sand, rock, 
gravel and related items in bulk, 
in dumptruek equipment between 
points in California as provided in 
Minimum Rate Tariff 7-Aand the 
revis'ions or reissues thereof. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case 5437, OSH 325 
(Filed April 17,· 1985) 

Caze 5437, OSH· 32'3 
(Filed October 1" 1984) 

Case- 5437,. Pet .. 32'7 
(Filed May 1, 1985) 
Case 543,7, Petw 329' 

----------------) .' ) . ;' 

(Filed June, 6" 1985-) 

) Case 98-].19" OSH 75-
) case 98'20" OSH 25- , 
) (Filed April 171" 1985,) 
) Case/9'8,19', Pet .. 79 
) Case 9'S,ZO" Pet .. 29' 
) Case 5432, Pet .. 1060 
) (FilJ.ed: June' &, 1985-) 
) ~ase 9819, OSH 76-

And Related Matters. 

) lCase 9'820, OSH 27 
) /(Filed May 1, 1985) 

(For appearances Bee Decisions aLae-030 and 87-05-03&.) 

/ 
nr.rIBXK QPINIQN 

/ 
This consolidatedproc~eding is being conducted for the 

purpose of considering methods And, pX'oceduX'es th:ough which 
J 

effective dump truck m1nimum. rAte policy can be estAblished, 
Adm1n1stered, And tested in prJct1ce. I 

This decision will cbnsider two related matters in this 
f 

proceeding: the proposed intefim rate increase for dump truck 
minimum rates, and the proposals for expedited. procedures for 
securing authority to devia~e from established minimum rates for 

I 
the dump truck transportat1on. We have consolidated' these matters 
for decision because they repX'esent a unified solution t~ the 
problems now faced' by the. 'naustry and: its consumers;' 'l'he rate 
increase will address: the concerns' of many carriers regarding the,' 

I 
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adequacy of the minimum rates while we complete our task of 
updating 'chose rates. An improved deviation process will addre88 
the concerns of some carriers and many shippers regarding the need 
to meet eompetitive market eonditions and to permit deviations to 
be granted expeditiously. 

I • lEt'JUUH RA'm INCREASE 

On March 9, 1988, California Dump Truck Owners 
Association/California, Carriers Association (CD'1'OA/CCA) filed its 
Motion For An Interim, Decision Granting Rate Increases In The Dump 
'1'ruek Mini.mwn' RAte, Tariffs '1'0 Reflect The Increased' Cost Of Doing 
Business (the motion) .. 
ioclcqround 

By DeCision (0.) 86-08-~'30 dated August 5, 1986, we 
adopted cost methodologies for eost gathering and ratemAking 

r 
purposes, exeept for those co~odities described in Items 40, SO, 
and' 6,0 of Minimum Rate Tariff :(MR'I") 7-A. The adopted methodoloqies 
are to'be used, in other words, in conneetion with cost gathering 

I 

and ratemaking of construction related commodities named in Item 30 

of MR'l" 7;'A, for which rates(are named in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20. 
, ,(, 

(MRT,7-A names statewide hourly and distanee rates, as well as 
" 

certain zone rates; MItt" l;7-A n&nes zone rates in southern 
.' California; and MR.'I" 20 names zone rates and' certain distance rates 

1/ in the San Francisco B~r Area.) 
By its motio~ CO'l'OA/CCA sought 5% interim increases in 

all hourly, distance', Jand zone rates in MRT 7 -A, and in all zone 
and distance rates in/MRTs 17-A and 20.. They later amended' their 

i
t 

mot on anc:rnowrequest increases only.:l.n those rates in the three 
,1 ' 

KRTs, WhiCh, apply to ;the transportation of construction" related> 
commodities descriWd in Xtem 30' of MaT 7-A_ ", 

I 
J 

l 
- 2 -



• 

• 

C.5,437, OSH 325- et al. 'ALJ/JSL/jc 

Protests to the proposed increases were filed by Yuba 
Trucking, Inc. (Yuba), by Californians For Safe & Competitive Dump 
Truck Transportation/Syar Industries, Inc. (CSCO'l''l'/syar), and by 
the Commis·sion"s Transportation Divis-ion staff (staff).. Evidence 
on.the proposed increases was.· heard before Ad.minis~rative:Law Judge 
('ALJ) John LemJce in San Francisco on July 6, 198:8/after which the 

/ 
matter was submitted. ./ 

The petit10ners assert qenerally as ,follows in their 
written motion:. / 

1. The Commis.sion is statutorily obl!qed to keep its minimum 
I 

rate program current. In Minimum Rate Tariff No.7 (1965-) 6,5 CPOC 
1&7, 172, the Commission' stated, in d'iscU'ssing its duty to regulate 
the rates of dump truck carriers, "It ii incumbent upon the 
Commission, therefore, to keep its minimum rate program responsive 

I 
to, current transportation conditions./" The current rates are not 
responsive to current transportation/conditions; some upward 

I 
adjustment is needed to offset incr,eased costs of doing business • 

I 
2. current rates result in/4 large number of carriers 

providing dump truck tran8portat~on at unprofitable levels. 
. While under current ratemaking methodology rates are 

designed to return an S\ profitf the results of a survey show that 
a larqe majority of carriers are operating at break-even or , 
unprofitable levels. (Exh1bits ('8 and 79). For example, in 12 Bay 
Area counties, 32 ... 6·%· of the c,arriers report profitable operations, 

I 
17.4% report break-even operations, and 46· .. 3%. report unprofitable 
operatione.. 56% of carriers! in southern California and 53 .. 2\ of 

( 

carriere. in the remainder of the etate are operating at the break-
even point, or are lOSing Joney in perform1ng dump truck services .. 

3-. Exhibits of recoid are the principal source of evidence 
I , 

relied upon for the reques,ted increaees.. Exhibits 54" 55, 55, and 
57, Revised Exhibits 59, 83·, 84, and 92, and' related testimony, 
provide this eVidence,.' Of 86-0S-030: adopted: cost., methodologies' to 
be used;' in OSH' 32'5, for c01t gathering, and ratemaking' purposes· for 

- 3 -
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construction related commodities. The staff has used these 
methodologies in gAthering costs contained in some of the above­
mentioned exhibits. While the staff hAs designated ita coat data 
as "'preliminary'" data, pending the results of the en banc hearings 
conducted by the Commission regarding the requlato~policies to ~ 
pursued in eonnect.ion with the trucking industry" nevertheless,· the 
evidence contained in these exhibits is the' best and-most current , 
evidence of dump truck carrier costs avai-lable. Further, no other ,. 
cost evid.ence is contemplated for presentation and no new atud'S.es 

,I 

are in progress.. Therefore, the Commission should use this most 
,J 

current information 4S the ~asis for/maintaining rates in the three 
MRTs at currently reasonable levels.l . 

/ 

4. Exhibits 83· and 84 demons'trate the need for and jUlltify 
the sought increases. Except for /a 1986· increase of less than 3%, 

. , 
dump truck rates hav~ not been increased since the decision in 
Petitions 328-, et al. in Case (d.) 5437, Increases are warranted 
based on a comparison of petition 328 costs with those contained in 

r 
Exhibits S,l and 84. Indicated increases rang'e from 6-'- to 34' .in 

I 
connection w.ith hourly rates;named .in 2mT 7-A, even before the 
introduction of Exhibit 92', ,-WhiCh corrected historical vehicle 
costs by increasing the cost of a 2-axle tractor by approximately 
$4,000. Exhibit data pertJininq to· Mal's 17-A and 20 also indicate 

/ 
the need for larger increa.ses than the proposed 5t. 

J 
CD'l'OA/CCA originally believed the labor cost data 

I 
contained in revised Exh1tl:>i ts 5·9 and 6-0 to be adequate and 

I 
representative for use i~ establishing labor eost levels to premise 
interim. adjustments in t,he rates in MRTs 7-A, 17-A, and 20. 
(However" during the hedrinq on July 6· their witness, James. 
Martens, stated that in/preparing Exhibit 94, which is an update of 
earlier cost presentations, the labor cost from Petition 328~ is. 
being used because of t~eun~e~ainty surrounding'Exhibits ·59 and 
60, clue- to the. appeal, by the. Center For. Public Interest Law ,from a 

\ 
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ruling of the 'ALJ denying its motion to exclude data baaed on a 
labor cost survey conducted by the staff.) 

CD'l'OA/CCA assert that it is in the area of fixed costs, 
i.e., vehicle" tax and license, and insurance that the g:eateat 
increases have occurred. For example, vehicle historical costs are 
up by 40%, due to the inclusion in Exhibit 92 of the costs of 1985, 
1986" and 1987 vehicles.. In 1986 dump truck carriers received an 
increase of between 2%. and 3% to recover,' increased eosts of 
insurance premiums; but the increase was based on a premium of 
approximately $6,,000, while current premiums average $9,813. 

With respect to- running' costs, which include costs for 
i 

fuel,. oil, tire, and repair and maintenance expensea, CD'l'OA/CCA are 
willing' to accept the staff deve1o~d fiqure of 10.3 cent. per 
mile, shown in Exhibit 54, except} that they believe the fuel eost 

/ 
to be used should be the most current price developed from the 521 

(> 

Report. / 
The petitioners state that Exhibit 92, containing updated 

vehicle historical costs, is t~e most current and accurate 
I 

information for the determinAtion of fixed costs, including' 
J calculations for investment',1depreciation, taxes and licenses, and 

/1 

insurance... They urg'e the use of Exhil:>i t 9'2' information for 
IW 

purposes of this motion. / 
) 

The motion was filed MArch 9, 1988: and. was served. on all 
i' 

parties of recordO" On Ma:(, 20, 198'8, the 'ALJ issued' a ruling' to all 
appearances in this conso,liclated proceeding stating' that hearing'S 

'f 
on the motion would be conducted. in San Francisco during the week 

j 

of July S'. In addition to the protests filed by Yuba,. CSCDT'l'/Syar, 
r ' 

and' the staff, the incre~ses were opposed by the A5soeiated General 
Contractors of Californjfa and by California AsphAlt Pavement 

- " , ( 

Association. The motiori was supported by California Trucking, 
Association. I ' 

In justification of its motion, CD'l'OA/CCA state that 
there is. precedent for t\.is method of seeking' rate adjustments 
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found in the Commission's reregulation proceedfng involving used 
household goods (C .. S330·, aSH 100).. 'l'here, in! circWlUStances vert' 

• ,I 

similar to those occurring in this proceeding, a need for rate 
f 

increases was indicated.. 'l'he carrier association requested interim 
I 

increases of 10% and 15·%·, while the staf,! recommended increases of , 
5% and 10%. In D.86-04-062 the Commiss,ion found that increases in 

/ 

operating costs, including insurance p'remiums, historical vehicle 
costs, etc .. had increased to· the extent that increases in rates ,. 
were necessary to provide just and reasonable rates for the 

. t 
transportation of used household goods until a complete reeord 
could be developed. I 

CSCOTT/Syar in their ~otest assert that the motion is 
beyond the scope of issues con~emplated by this proceeding, since 
aSH 3·2S was issued for the pu~se of considering methods and 
procedures through which mor&'effective dump truck minimum rate 

;' 
policy could be established and tested in practice. Further,. these 
protestants maintain that- Petition 329, et al .. of the Ad Hoc 
Commi ttee in this consolid~'ted proceeding was to· conSider issues 
such as tariff simplifica{ion, cost and rate gathering 
methodologies, deviation procedures, etc .. ; that nothing in the OSH 

J 

or petitions suggests that a rate increase request should be 
considered in this proce~din9.. These protestants also argue tho.t 

I 
the proposed rate increases are based upon unreliable, outdated, 
and misleading cost in~rmation, would be premature, are based' on 

I . 
speculative, unsupport~d~ hearsay evidence, and would have a 
substantial adverse impact upon their interests. Theyrequested 
that the motion be diSi' saed·,. or, alternatively, be set for 
hearing. 

Yuba also i~sists that the increases are beyond the scope 
I . 

of aSK 325, and that a rate 1ncrease 18 1nappropr.iate at this time , 
since t~e cost gather~n9' methodolog~es- are'the subjeet of petitions 
for modl.ficat1on.· Yuba also ma1ntal.n8 ,- .inter alia, that the cost '.' . evidence admitted· thus fa'%' is preliminaxy, not final; further, that 
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the request for increases violates the Commis~ion's Rules of 
Practice and Procedure since no rule allows A motion for a rate 
increase. , 

Staff emphasizes that its labor/cost survey baa been 
I 

performed for the limited purpose of es~ablishing territorial 
boundaries, and not for ratemakinq purpOlSes. Staff notes that 
while rates have been increased by only 2%-3% over the last three 
years, increases in excess of 25% ha~~ been ordered in the three 

/ 
MaTs naminq rates for transportation performed in dump truck 

/ 
equipment since 1979. Staff contends that since the petition.,rs 

/ 
have not established an emergency.'need for an interim deciSion 
granting an increase, and have 7eceived rate increases in excess of 
25%, since 1979, the motion shou,ld be denied. , 

The ALJ informed th~'parties that he would take offiCial 
notice of recent information/relating to operating ratios contained 
in the annual reports of dump truck carriers. 

t 
Ouring the evidentiary hearing conducted on July &, 1988, 

the witness for COTOA/CCA,J'James Martens, aponsored Exhibit 94,. an 
" update of cos,ts in all categories necessary to. calculate increases 

in total costs for trans~rtation performed' under KR'l" 7 -A.. Similar 
cost developments. are contained in Exhibits. 95 and 96-, which 
contain costs for transp~rtation performed under MaTS 17-A and 20, 
respectively. ) 

,I 

In Exhibit 9( Martens has used revenue hours adopted in 
~ 

0.8&-08-030 for developing equipment fixed costs, which represents 
" a reduction of 100 hour~ per year for all vehicles from the annual 

~' , 

use hours formerly used.. The historical vehicle costs. were taken 
" 

from 'Exhibit 92, devwloped by the staff, which includes costs 1 ' 
through 1987. Running costs are those contained in Exhibit SS in 
this proceeding. j 

Martens calculated total costs at 100, operating ratio 
I 

(O .. R.) for the variots regions describe~ in MR'l' 7-A, and compared 
those costs with tho,epremising the increases' ordered in the L ,. 
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/ 

i 
Petition 328 proceeding- The comparisons shown/in Exhibit 94 
indicate that costs at 100 O .. R. have increaseJ'as followat 

s., F .. Bay A:ea Region - 6.4% to 17;~3-t. 
/ . 

- 8,.4% to- 2'2 .. 3% 
- $.7% tol17.6t. 

Northern Region 
Southern Region 
San Diego Region - 6.7% to 1&.2% 

, ( 

Increases, in hourly rates in MRT 7-A based upon the Bame cost 
f 

developments but calculated at O.R. ~.2 would ~ange from &.90\ to. 
19.9% in the Northern Reqion, and 3.$% to 18;.4% in the Southern 

/ Reqion. ' 
Costs developed for transportation performed under KR1" 

! 
17-A by the petitioners usinq the' same methodology employed in the 

I 
development of those for MRT' 7-;.1. indicate increases are warranted 
in rates for the transportatior! of rock, sand and qravel for sample 
hauls of S, 2's', and 5,0 miles ~nginq from 11.9\ to 16,.0%; for the 

. I 
transportation of asphaltic concrete increases range from 17.8% to 

. / 
18-.2%; and for asphalt the ifcreases amount to, about 8~.7%. For the 
haulinq under MR'r 20 increases so measured ranqe from 16,.2% to 

I 20.3'_ ' 
Increases in thJhistorical cost for 2-axle and 3-axle , 

units have significantly exceeded those for 5--axle units; hence, 
I 

costs developed for the 2-axle and 3-axle units are substantially , 
higher than those devel~d for S-axle units. 

Martens testified that information set forth in other 
exhibits shows that thel industry appears to, be losing money. He 

I 
was referring to the petitioners' analysis contained in Exhibit 79, 

I 

which contains info~ion ~erived from the demographic survey. 
Martens tes~ified that the Commission will soon consider 

adoption of a- streamlined' deviation procedure; that if sueh 
l 

proce~ur_ e is 'a. doPtedl-the rates to be deviated from' should be as 
current_ as. possible,. rom the standpoint of being cost based. He 
al'so'asserted that w '~n: the CD'rOA ~emberShip- are the' largest and 

I I " 

l 
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smallest fleet owners of dump trucks in the ~tate,> and the vast 
majority of the membership is losing money .. / 

Martens. stated that while there/have been decreases in 
labor expense, as well as in the cost o~/maintenance and repairs, 
the fixed costs underlying the rate st~cture, i.e., vehicle 
his.torical and depreciation costs, as/well as insurance premiums 

" 

have risen so· greatly that rate rel~~f is required,. He conceded 
that if labor costs were to be redueed from the Petition 3ZS level, 

; 

the result would be to o·ffset some: of the increases in fixed costs. 
I' 

He further commented that~ based,~upon the labor cost survey , 
performed by the staff (revisedfExhibits 59 and 60) labor costs in 
the Northern California Reqionfhave increased a little over the 
levels used in Petition 328:, while they have decreased sliqhtly in 

" southern CAlifornia and decreased about $5 per hour in the counties 
.I 

in the San Francisco Bay Are,a.. However, he emphasized that in 
Petition 328: COTOA proposed/a substantially lesser increase than 
the labor' factor indicated/for the Bay Area. Martens maintained 
"We don't think that a 5tf1ncrease today is going to-be greater 
than the total cost when ~t's all put together six months down the 

t road., " .\' 
I 

In summary,. ~~itioners used the labor cost from Petition 
" 323 for purposes of their motion. All other expenses are those 

r. 
developed' thus far by ~e staff, which in turn Are based upon the 

.. ' . 'i 

methodologies adopted,pursuant to,0.8.6-0S--030 in this.proceedinq. 
, ' . . I 

The Petition 328: laborfcost levels were those measured early in 
198"5" ! 

y 
Discussion ;, , 

Many of thejrates calculated by COTOA/CCA indicate that 
increases well into, dpuble digits are warrantedr based' upon the 

. , 
cost methodology emp~oyed by the staff as well as petitioners. 
Except for increaseslof 2.2% to 3.0% ordered' in April 198-7 to 
offset inc~eased insJrance premiums, the rates' containe4'. in the 

,I . " ' 

three involved MR1'a.hlave not, been increased since ,Noveiaber 1985,. 

~ 
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// 
/ 

At that time rates in HRT 7-A were increased by varyinq amounts 
I ' 

ranging from 2%, to 4% for hourly rates named in Item 390. Other 
/ 

rates in MRT- 7-A were increased by 4 percentage points, which 
/ constituted increases close to 3% bec~s~ the rates were then 

,I 

already subject to surcharges of about 25-% in many eases. 
Increases in MRTs 17-A and 20 were/increased by varying amounts 
ranging from 2-1/2 to 5 percentag:9 points, which also, represented , 
lesser percentage increases becAuse of the already applicable large 

) 

surcharge levels. / 
The request of 5% i6 conservative, in that it is based 

I upon 1985- fuel costs of 8-6 cents per gallon. The fuel cost 
J 

measured by the staff in the most recent 5-21 Report is 
approximately 94 cents. w~ are committed to maintaining minimum 

I 
rates at compensatory levels while this proceeding is in progress. 

i 
The cost data utilized by the petitioners is the most current 
information available. IWe are now three years into this 

j h investigation, and whi~ there has been much proqress in t e way of 
( 

formulating cost meth~dologies, and many new rules have been 
adopted', there is no definite end to the proceeding in s19'ht at 

J this time. As the a~signed ALJ was preparing his proposed , 
decision, hearings ~ere scheduled for the receipt of evidence on 
expedlted deviation/procedures. The petit.1oners arque that if we 
are to adopt such proced.ures immediately, prior to completion of 

J 

the entire OSH 32S/proceedinq, it would be appropriate that rates 
subject to deviation procedtlres. be as current as possible. 

The demographic study relied on by the petitioners 
contains information which appears to corroborate the costs 
contained in COTOA/CCA'S Exhibit 94.. Question 5~9 of the 

I 

information requ~st used in the demographic study is: "After 
paying all expenses of operation (including a reasonable salary for 

/ ' ' 

the owner), is your present dump truck business very profitable 
. " . . ' . 

( ), profitable ,;( ), break-even. ( ), or unprofitable ( ) 1" The 
- - , " ' . . 

informat1on requ~sts. were sent out in October 1987- to, dump- truck 
.;. 
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". 

carriers earning $25-,000 or more uncler the clumpj-iruCk XR'.r8. It 
shows that in the CDTOA/CCA proposed Central cOastal Territory, of 
592 dump truck carrie:r:s 46.3% reported unprof1table operations, 
17.40% were at break-even, 31.42% were profitable and 1.18% were 

/ 
very profitable. In the Southern Territory, of 1,270 carriers 
44.80% reported unprof1table operations,/12 .. 13% reported break-even 
operations, 38".74% reported profitable/operations and 2'~OS% 
reported very profitable' operations. ,Of S35- carriers .in the 

I 
Northern Territory,- 49,.60% reported unprofitable operat.ions, 14.58% 
reported break-even operations, 32.34% reported profitable 
operations, and 1.31' reported veri profitable operations-. On a 
statewide bas.is, &1.3% of the carriers e.ither make noprofi't. or are 

f unprofitable, with 46.6% reporting that they are unprofitable. 
I 

Exhibit 79 also- contaLns information concerning hours 
" 

worked cluring the years 19'8'4, 2.995" And 19'8:6-.- Based upon this 
I 

data, the number of hours worked in Central Coastal Territory in 
/ . 

those years were, respectively, 1,595-, 1,585 and 1,.613: in Southern 
Territory, 1,56-7, 1,6,30 and 1,6,94; and in Northern Territory, 

.. 
1,610,1,6-14, and 1,614 for/the three years. 'l'he data tends to 
show that while the amount of work for the industry increased or at 

I 
least held constant,. nevertheless, based upon the results of the 

I 
profitability question dispussed supra, as well as the data 
contained in Exhibit 94, the industry as a whole has not been able 

) 

to earn the traditional profit of approximately 8% which, has :been 
I 

deemed by the Commissionfto be appropriate for this particular 
I 

segment of the transportation industry-. 
I 

The operating ~atio information which the ALJ informed 
the parties he would' take official notice of is stated below. It 

I 

is a weighted average of 3·7 representative carriers who have been 
included in similar analyses £nother proceedings involving 
requests for rate incre~~8, e .. g .. , C.5437, Petition's,314ancl' 321. 
In thos~_cases" the oper~tinq results of 6·0 carriers were analyzed. 
The annual reports for 19's.7 for all· &0 of those 8ame carriers' are 
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not available in our Auditinq and Compliance Branch. The 
representative data ind"icate a weighted ,average coat-=rate 

.. " relat1onsh.:Lp- of 97pS%, before allowances for 1ntere.t and income 
tax expenses • 
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,/ 

We have never considered the development of coats and 
rates for any segment of the trucking industrY to be an exact 

" 

science. In order to formulate rates which" are reasonal:>le for 
l 

every carrier operating under a particular minimum rate tariff~ 
many judgment decisions must be made~ tri this subproceedinq we 

~ 

have four separate pieces of information which tend to support the 
petitioners' rate- proposal, at least,lin part. These are (1) their 

,f 

Exhibit 94 r which relies upon the 1985 labor cost factor coJDl)ined 
;' 

with current staff measured equipment costs, and would justify an 
increase.of 5'· in all rates, even/when using the old fuel cost of 

" 87 cents per 9allon~ (2) the op~atin9 ratio data based upon the 
results of operat.:i.ons of 37 representative dump truck ca:r1ers 
dur1nq 19'8~7; (3-) the demoqrapWic data presented by COTOA/CCA in 
their Exhibit 79; and (4) the/labor cost information contained. in 

( 

Revised Exhibit 5-9.. This l48-t data, staff insists, should not be 
J 

used. for ratemalcing purposes.. It was not gatherecl for that 
1 purposei' rather, staff intends to use these costs in its 

J recommendation concerning;the establishment of territorial 
I 

descriptions. Neither is!CDTOA/CCA using Exhibit 59' in its 
cost/rate development~ However, for purposes of this request we 

ti may exercise our ratemalGl.ng judgment by cons1dering. the data in 
• 

Exhibit 59' for the sole/purpose of ensuring that the Petition 32'8 
f 

labor costs used by theY petitioners in assembling their total 
costs,' are .... 1n the bal~park'" with re8pec't to currently experienced 
lebor costs. / 

.. 
Revised Exhibit 59 shows that 198,7 labor costs paid in 

the var10us counties ~:ce both over and under the Petition 328 
levels. Similarly, the Petition 328' cost levels are averages of , 
labor costs experiene~~ in various counties~ In th~ circumstances 
it is reasonable to use Petition 32a labor cost levels for interim 

. I· ' 
rate offsetting purpo~es. With respect to equ'1pment ,fixed> and 
running', 1nsux:ance-,. glfoss revenue, and.' 1ndirect expenses I· the costs 
contained in the staff exhibits 'lrIAy also, be used.: for interim 
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ratemaking. If we were to grant the motion as proposed and 
amended', there would likely be sufficient cushion in'the 

.~r·· 

conservative total cost development of petitioners so that no such . ~ 

rate increase would be more than justified because of reduced labor 
/ 

cost measured in some counties as shown in Revised' Exhibit 59. 
J' 

This is partly because of the use by the petitioners of the fuel 
/ 

cost of 86 cents, rather than the later ~ cents cost level 
contained in the last 5·21 Fuel Report. /'However, for the salce of 
those instances- where such reduced labOr costs may result in lower 

.r 
total ~ costs than might be o,ffset :by ,the. other cost ,increases, we 

I 
will feel more comfortable, acting/on,this interim request, in 
granting an increase of 4. percentage points rather than the full 
amount requested. This will result in a theoretical industrywide 
cost-rate' relationship of approx'imately 94%, :based upon the 1987 

. ~ 

operating results. of the 37 representative carriers shown above~ 
I We will place the industry on notice that when rates are 

I 
ultimately developed for efffcient dump truck carriers the 
Commission may decide to :bas~ such rates on costs other than the 

I 
industry average costs trad~tionally used for ratemaking purposes. 

j' 

If so·, such rates may be, at least in some instances, lower than 
I industry average cost based rates. 

I 
Protestants ob~ect to the method of· notice of the request 

for rate increases. Notice of filing of the motion appeared in the 
• 

Commission's. Daily Transportation Calendar of March 16·, 1988:. The , 
M"J's ruling of May 20 c,ontained notice of the- evidentiary hearing 
to be held on the motion. All appearances and parties. had 
sufficient notice and opportunity to prepare responses to the 
motion and to present eVidence in opposition thereto at the hearing 
held on July 6~ A similar procedure was observed in connection 
with an interim increase reques,t in our proceedlng on used 
household' goods (C •. S·3'3:0, OSH 100).. In the Circumstances, we find 
that. ,the parties have had ample notice and opportunity to- oppose 
the, increase requests • 
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II~ HINlMUX RATE DEVIA1XON PROCEDURES'/ 

BacKg;:s?und " ',' 

.' 

" 
" 

.,. 

Public Utilities (PU) Code S 366,6 provides that upon. a 
finding by the Commission that a proposed r~te is reasonable, dump 

If truck carriers may perform transportatio~~at a rate lower than the 
established minimum rate. Resolution TsL682 sets forth the 

:./ 
procedure for filing deviation requests. It requires generally 

.', 
that such rates cover a carrier's fu~ly allocated costs. Xnitial 

I 
applications are reviewed by the T~ansportation Division (TO) 

staff and an administrative law judge (ALJ) prior to their approval 
by the Commission. The time betw~en filing and granting such 
initial requests can take thre~/months. or more, depending- on how 
complete the justif1cat1on is when filed, and. on whether pul)lic 

/ 
hearing is required because o~ protest~ Applications for renewals 

:1 
of deviations are handled much faster under the Special Deviation 

I 
Oocket procedure. l 

Decision (0.) 85-04-09'5, which initiated Order Setting 
Hearing 32'5·, et al. direci'ed' that hearings should be held- to-

, .J 

consider developing a "'predure under which an individual dump 
truck carrier can be re~~:U.ly permittecl to charge le8s than the 
established minimum rate level when actual circumstances warrant ., 
such action." i 

r 

Six days of public hearing were held during August 1988 
in San Francisco.. Thi:8 phase of the consolidated proceeding was 

I 

submitted upon the filing of briefs November 7, 1985. 
:' 

Recommendations were received from 'I'D staff, Yuba TruCking (Yul:>a), 
California Dump TruCk] Owners Association/California CArrier, 
Association (COTOA/CCA.), ana by the Coalition For Safe,. sensible 
and NondiscriminatorY: Dump-Truck Rates (Coalition)... Each proposal '. 
is, discussed as- follows: 
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:to Staff 
TO staff asserts that dump trucking is characterized by 

I abruptly changing seasonal and cyclical patternsYpeculiar to the 
construction industry. It believes th4t if ca£riers had the 

/ 
opportunity to establish less-thAn-minimum rates on the basis of 
their short run mar9'inal (variable) costs/they- might be able to 

" gain additional business during slow times when their equipment and 
• I drivers would normally rema~n idle. ~so, TO staff maintains that 

i 

carriers would be able to seek loads/for trucks that would 
otherwise' be traveling empty to or f~om a point of pickup or 
delivery. TO staff maintains it his the experience to process rate , 
filings o·f this type: that if dev;'ation requests were reviewed by 

TO staff rather than handled: as formal matters, rate deviations 
could become effective more quLekly • 

. r 

'1'0 8taff propo8es eWtablishing an exped'ited two-tier 
deviation procedure that wou~' offer a choice to applicants of 
making either a full cost ox/a variable cost showing. Either' 

I 
showing would be analyzed 4f~ approved by the TO staff, and would 
become involved in a formal process only if a valid protest were 
received.. ! 

full Cost Procedure , 
This procedure/is similar to the existing procedw:e. 

Three major differences/are: (1) the applicant will not be 

required to make a showfng of special circumstances; (2) the 
proposed rate, if uncontested, automatically becomes effective 

i 

30 days after notice of the filing is published in the Daily 
'l'ransportation calend'a~(OTC): and (3·) the SpeCial, Deviation Docket 
procedure now used in/connection with renewals will no- longer be 
required-/, because renewals, will also ))e. proces8ed under ,·the 

I . 
informal. procedure.. enewal applications. will be listed.: on the Me 
and processed in the same manner as initial applic~tions. The full 
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cost procedure will, as at present, require a showing that the 
proposed rate will produce a reasonable profit over the carrier's 
fully allocatea costs. ."; 

Yariable (M4rqinal) CQst Procedure 
" This, proceaure allows profitable carriers or carriers who 

" possess sufficient working capital to qUickly establish rates with 
certain shippers at or above the carrier's. variable cost of 
providing the service __ 1'here are res'trictions on who can engage in .. 
Variable Cost Deviations" ana on tl:e length of time (six months) 
such deviations can be in effect without a new filing by the 
carrier. Variable costs are liS~~d in the 'I'D staff proposal, and 
include the following elements:,/ driver labor, fuel/oil, 

" 

maintenance and repair, 9'ross revenue expenses, and' "other'" 
varia:ble costs. If an input ~s used specifically for the job in 
question" and would· not be usoa or paid for otherwise, the input is 

II 

considered variable under the TO staff proposal. 
'1' 

Carriers must submit a showing that they are either 
'~ 

profitable, or, in the case of new carriers, have working capital 
to cover any loss that could res.ult from using the variable cost .. 
rate. A balance sheet and income statement for the most recent . J 
year will be submitted for analysis. 

f 
The applicant ~ould also furnish a Simple cost analysis 

. J 
proving that the proposed'rate is at least 10S% of its variable 

" costs, accompanied l:>y A~stAtement under penalty of perjury 
confirming the accuracY, of the analys.is. 1'he carrier ana' shipper 
must sign an 4greement{descri:bing the transportation and proposed 
rate, and stating thatlthe shipper has examined the carrier's cost 

I 

data and accepts it.. rhe s~ipper commits to pay and the carrie:e to 
collect any differenceJ.between the deviated-rate. and, the:min.1mum . , . 

rate ·if, by fOrmAl .. ord'er, . the Commission determines that the" 
de,viatecl' rate w£ll not\,cover 10S% of the carrier". variable C08-t. 

, '\ 
~ 
\ 
.~ 
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incurred in the performAnce of the service.. Amounts' thus colleeted 
will be considered' undercharges and paid to the C;~~ssion as a 
fine by the carrier. ,// 

I' Subhaulers engaged by prime carrie~s to provide 
transportation under the deviated rate must,./subml.t to the prime 

l carrier a simple cost analysis proving that the compensation 
" 

received from· the deviated rate i~ at 1~a8t 10·5·% of the subhauler's 
variable costs incurred under the su~~~ct transportation. 
Subhaulers would also be required to. "submi t a copy of the1r most 
recent Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Forms lOGS, 1120, 1120-A or 
1040, Schedule C, to· prove thAt the subhauler's· overall operatiOns 

I 
are profitable .. New subhaulersjwould submit a balanc& sheet, 

I ' working capital worksheet and a projected profit and loss 
statement.. Subhaulers: thus eigaged mu~t be paid not less than 9S\ 

i ' 
of the .deviated rate, 75% when they provide tractor (pulling 

./ 

service) only. ,;. 
" Carriers filing variable cost deviation$ must submit new 

, ~ 

applications every six mo~ths to continue using the rate, i.e. no 
renewal process would bejAvailable in connection with variable cost 
filings. I 

TO staff recommends that both procedures be adopted~ and 
·that Resolution TS-&'02/anrl Rule 42 series of the Commission's Rules 
of Practice and Procedure be amended as necessary to. implement the 

l procedures.. TO staffthas furnished both Full Cost and Variable 
~~ . 

Cost deviation application forms to be used in connection with its 
I 

proposal. TO' staff urges that the procedures be implemented as 
soon as possible, maintaining that downward pricing flexibility is 

I 

needed'and should be' made available for use by earriers and' 
shippers at the earliest possible date. , 
~ 

Yuba's proposal, set forth in its Proposal For A I 

I ' 

Streamlined Rate. Oe •• riat:Lon Procedure (Exhibit 98), has· the virtue· , 
of: simplicity. It recommends that a carrier seeking to·· ASseS. less , 

, 

: ......... , .. 
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than an established minimum rate be allowed to file an application 
showing (A) the carrier's safety program and overall .afety record, 
(B') its overall finanCial condition, indicated prim4r11yby the 
information contained in the carrier's current balance sheet, and 
(C) specific information set forth in the application relating' to­

the transportation to :be performed, the presen~.'and proposed rates, 
etc. The proposed rate would have to' be- at least SOt of the 
established minimum rate.. ~his is because,. Yuba alleges., variable 
costs associated with the dump trucking industry, plus insurance ,. 
costs, typically are about 80%, of total costs. ~he breakdown of 
these costs, as co'ntained in Yuba's proposal, is as follows: 
Labor, 40%; Fuel/Oil, 15·.0%; Repairs ~. Maintenance, 12.5\; 'r1res, 
05,.0'% ; Insurance, 07.5%. 

-, 
Yuba also alleges that i~/its procedure were adopted 

the administrative lag time and the filing costs now faced by 
carriers seeking deviations woulcr"be materially recluced .. Since the 
construction hauling jobs Yuba secures each tend to produce less 

~ 

than S100,000 in annual revenues, it believes that a clev1ation 
I 

procedure that minimizes the costs associated with obtaining 
, I 

authority to charge less tha~ minimums is partieular1y desirable .. 
II' 

Such a procedure makes .. it co/st effective for Yuba and many other 
It 

carriers to. participate in reduced' rate hauling, in Yuba's opinion • ..., 
Upon finding tha-;/the carrier"s financia1cond"ition and:, 

safety record are satisfactory, a proposed rate that is no leas 
'J' 

than 8:0%, of the establ:ts~ed' minimum rate would be approved uncler . Yuba's proposal. j 
CPTQA/CCA .I 

'rhe CO'rOA/CCAJ' proposal is set forth in Revised 
Exhibit 100. It consiJes of a proposed general order (GO) 

,{ 

governing rate deviation procedures. The proposal contains two 
procedures.. The first} i8, contained in Rule S. of the proposed GO, 
and relates to those Jituations where dump· truck carr1ers'deaire to 

, . i.) .' .' . 

488eS8,' 'le8-a than estab).·!shed~ minimum rates. on a coat· justified 
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basis. A showinq must be made of circumstances or conclit.1oM 
involved in the subject transportation, not present ,in usual or 
ordinary circumstances, which allow cost savings ./"Examples of such 
condi t10ns include: r 

/ 

a. Equipment use factors greater t~~ those 
underlyinq the minimum rates; /' 

/ b,. Use of lightweight equipment' allowing 
allowing greater than aver5go loads; 

)' 

c. Favorable loadinq/unloadfng circumstances; 
/ 

d. More fuel-efficient ~wer equipment; 

e. Greater volume of triffic and scheduling 
opportunity, result~nq in less 
administrative supervision. 

I 
Applieations for suc~(reductions must show that revenue 

generated from proposed rates lis sufficient to contribute to a 
carrier's profitability.. Applications must also include a 
favorable current californi~/Righway Patrol Terminal Evaluation 
Report, and a certification/that the applicant and subhaulers are 

• 
in compliance with all safety regulations applicable to their 
operations.. Applications /meeting specifiec:l requirements would be 
deemed reasonable and become effective 30 days after Calendar 
publication date,. unless! protested.. Renewals of rate deviations 
would require the same revenue and cost data evidence required 1n 
the initial apPlicatio~ 

, The Rule S applications would apply to the transportation 
f 

of all commodities transported under rates in Minimum Rate Tariffs 
,~ 

(MRTs) 7 -A, 17 -A, anc:l ,'20 .. 
The second COTOA/ CCA is set forth in Rule 6- of the 

proposec:l GO. It rela~es to deviations for the transportation only 
I 

of construction commopities, defined as those lis,ted in Item- 30 of 
I , 

MRT 7-A, Item 60 of MRT 20:', and Items 60,- 65" 70, and, 750 of,MR'r 11-
A •. This second. propo~al wou14 apply in connection with the' 

1 
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transportation of these commodities to or from a construction 
project. "Construction Project" is defined as follows: 

"A project involving the transportation of 
construction commodities in bulk in dump truck 
equipment and where the differential between 
the e3tablished minimum dietance or zone rates· 
for the involved transportation and the ,/ 
proposed less than than the established min.tmum 
rate for application to distance or zone rated 
shipments will produce projected trans~rtation 
cost savings totaling $10,000 or mOre for the 
shipper (debtor).... I 

I 
COTOA/CCA'S purpose in connection with Rule 6/deviations is 
contained in Rule 6.2, and states in part: ~ 

"The rationale for Rule 6 deviation procedures 
is a binding transportation con~ract between 
the dump truck carrier and the/shipper 
(debtor), the payment and performance of which 
is guaranteed by the posting/of a bond by the 
shipper (debtor). Rule 6 deviations from 
established rates in the dump truck minimum 
rate tariffs are to· be supported by a detailed 
demonstration, of performance factors. by the 
shipper and/or carrier which are more efficient 
than those which have been used by the 
Commission in establishing dump' truck minimum 
rates for construction;commodities." 

/ 
Several performance f~ctors underlying current dump truck 

I ' 
minimum rates are listed in ApP,8nclix B to the proposed GO.. These 
include revenue hours,. load'ing/unload'S.ng times, average loads, 

t 

equipment hours per round trip, etc. 
Paragraph 0 of Rul~l6.3 of this proposal requires that at 

! 

the time of filing of the application for use of the less than 
established' minimum rate, a bond must be furnished' by the shipper .. 
'l'he bond would guarantee payment to the carrier and any subhaulers 
used in the subject transportation of the full min1mumrates, 

. , 

should' the performance factors and efficiency standards set forth· 
in .the application not be achieved" .on. average, during the 
performance of the· transportation. 
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There are a number of restrictions, and more than a few 
procedures which must be followed in connection with ~he CDTOA/CCA 
Rule G proposal~ For example, Rule & deviations apply only on the 
transportation of construction conunodi ties, to or .:rl:om construction 

" 

projects. They would not be allowed on the ~ra~portat10n of the 
Item 40, SO or 60 commodities named in MRT 7-~, nor on 1nterplant 
hauling. Nor would they be allowed on hourly rate transportat1on .. 
A filing fee of $5,00 would be required. Known 8ubhaulers must co­
sign the applie~tion: those added to the project later would also 

. , 
have to- enroll in the deviation process / If carriers, including" 
subhaulers, are not paid promptly 1n accordance with Item 130 of 
MRT' 7-A, the deviation authority would be canceled. Complete 
documentation must be kept for each,un1t of equipment, showing the 
computation of productivity factors" and eff1ciencies, summarized 

. , 
daily.. This information must be- accumulated' and summarized' in a 
monthly report to the Commissioni • 

I 

The required bond wo~'ld not be cancellable until l20 days 
after completion of the construction pro·ject transportation, and 
not until the results achieved under the transportation had been' 

. { 

audited by the Commission's TO staff and found to ba consistent 
with the performance factors underlying the authorized rate.. If 
the audit reveals that those performance factors were not attained, 
the carrier would be requ:tred to collect all "undercharges" in 

" accordance with ptr Code S;' 3800,. pay this amount to the Commission, 
perhAps pay a penalty to:,ithe Commission in addition, and be Darrecl 
from performing Rule 6- type deviations for one year. 

The proposed ~ contains a provision that the Commission 
would have to' assign 8ufficient personnel to- review, analyze,. 
monitor and audit Rule,/ 6 deviations, and increase the amount to, l:>e ,. . 
paid into- .the' Transpor,:t4t1on Rate Fund~, by dump- truckers. to pay for 
this. ',addi tional' regul~tion. 

, 
" " 

- 23 -



, .• 

• 

• ' 

C.5437', OSH 325 et al. ALJ/JSL/vdl ALT-COM-GMW 

California Trucking Association (eTA) indicatecl its 
support of the COTOA/CCA proposal for an interim period,of tw~ 
years subject. to review,at the expiration of that period~ 
CO'l'OA/CCA have- no- objection to ad.option of their pr,oposal, 
contained in Revised. Exhibit 100, for an interim/t~o-year period. 

CoalitiQD 
The Coalition's proposal is the eas~est to state of the 

four proposals. It recommends simply that R~olution '1'5-6-82 be 

moclified" by providing. that if no proteSti filed to a sought 
deviation, ancl neither the Commission's '1'0 staff nor an assiqned. 
AL~ has any objection.to its authorizati , theALJ shall, within 
20 days after expiration of the protest eriod prepare a proposed' 
deCision, which shall be considered' by he Commission at its first 
meeting thereafter. 
U;i.scUssi9n 

For several e developed and maintained 
minimum rates for the of commodities in clump truck 
equipment. Costs have been devel d based upon industrywide, 
average performance data. While ny deviations have been 
authorized for the interplant tr nsportation of dump truck 
commodities, few have been gran ed in connection with the 
transportation of rock, sand a d gravel when involved in 
construction activity. -Resol/tion TS-68'2 has required that 
deviations be based upon favirable circumstances attendant to the 
transportat.1on, such as a~urn load opportunity.. Such' 
opportun.1ties are seldom i olved in construction activity. T~ the 
extent that construction ulers such as Yuba may find. it 
in'feas·ible to· .incur the· p.Jesent level of expense associated with 
obtain~n9' authority to,. ci4rge ,less than minimums on much of their 
traffic because of jOb-size, present procedures further diminish· 
devia~ion opportunities .in this area .. 
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When rail freight transportation was subject to the 
economic jurisdiction of this Commission, pr10r to its deregulation 
by federal decree in 1980 (Staggers Act, P'L 96-448), rail rates 
were often available and cO,uld' be assessed by dump truckers under 
the provis1ons of PU Code S 3663. However, such rail rate 
opportunit1es are no longer available, leaving the minimum rates as 
the going rates in most circumstances. Greater downward priCing 

I 

flexibility is required to· meet the needs of the industry~ Such 
priCing flexibility should allow the favoxlable circumstances 
exper1enced DY all dump truck carriers ~ be taken into account by 
the Commission when considering reques~ for deviations from the 
rates contained 1n MR'l's 7 -A, 17 -A, and 20 .. 

The Yuba proposal is conci/e and simple. Of all the 
proposals advanced" it appears toiffer the most pric1ng 
flexibility with a min!mum of over iqht.. It also affords carriers 
and shippers the expedi tec:l. proce re we desire. Because deviation 
applicants woulc:l not be requirealto incur the expense of providing 
a complex and detailed showingfo obtain authority to engage in 
some degree of downward· priCE activity. Yuba's proposal also. 
helps to· ensure that no· traff c a carrier has an economic desire to­
handle under deviated rates ould be generally barred from moving 
at less than minimums becau'/e of exeessive filing costs. Under the 
Yuba proposal, even the smallest and most unsophisticated carrier 

I 
would likely find the procpdures it need follow to obtain a 
deviation manageable. Uniform access to deviat10ns would be 

maximizecl.. The proposal1. major :flaw is that it may allow a. degree 
of clownward pr1cing that! 1s too great in the absence of a mechanism 

I 
through which we COU~l' eview individual carrier costs and engage 
in more carrier spec!f oversight .. 

Based on its own experience and on information from 4 

survey it performed, uba, alleges that the variable costs plus 
, , 

insurance costsincurreci to oper~te a un! t of dump truck equ1pment' 
that are' typically 'experienced, in ,the industry amount to 'about 80% 

" I • 
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of total costs. As a result, it concludes that a proposed rate 
that is no less than 80% of the established minimum rate can be 
automatically cons,idered', reasonable.. We agree that about 80\ of 
the minimum rate should generally cover the variable and insurance 
costs of reasonably efficient carrier operations. We acknowledged 
on page 5 of 0.8:6-08-030 issued in this proceeding that the 
variable and ins.urance costs upon which;,'the dump- truck minimum 

I 

rates are now based amount to about Sst of total costs. This fac~, 
I ' 

together with the fact that the minimum rates contain an S% profit 
factor, should ensure that 80% of "/minimum rate returns variable 

I 
and insurance costs to an efficie~ operator.. Over the normal one 
year duration that a deviation ~s authorized" however, we believe 
that a carrier should be requirdd to more fully cover its total 
costs of performing a' SpeCift'C hauling job·. Our concern is that 
8,0\ o·f the minimum rate would fail to adequately cover the costs of 
even an efficient carrier ov r the year long term of the deviation 
if that carrier's entire buJiness was comprised of only the 
deviated rate traffic. t 

If Yuba's propos 1 were tied to a rate that was no less 
than 90% of the establish d minimum, we would consider it a more 
viable proposal. The exilstence of the 8% profit factor in the 
min£mum rate structure wbuld then tend to ensure' that a reasonably 
efficient operator who, Jsed this procedure always covered nearly 
its entire operating cJsts., In its comments to the ALJ"s proposed 
decision in this mattei, even Yuba taCitly acknowledged the 
propriety of a more r+tricted downward pricing window by 
suggesting the substitution of a 90\ minimum rate factor in 

f 
connection with its Pfoposal as a potential alternative to, its 
original SO% recommendation .. 'l'oday's four percent increase in 

I 
minimum rates gives us further confidence that 90% of this new 

I ' 

level is SUbstantia~, y, above variable cost .. 
The Coa11 ion's P, roposalwould' allow virtually, no new 

pricing flexibility beyond' what exists tOday .. , Rather, it would-
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perpetuate the present Resolution TS-&82 requirements, but would 
expedite the process in those cases where there are no protests. 
Such a· proposal does not go far enough in today"s regulatory 
climate... /' 

The COTOA/CCA proposals, supported by/CTA, could ~ 
I 

granted quickly, and they provide a great de~ of opportunity for 
/ 

the' introduction o·f individual carrier opeJ:'ating experience into 
the industry pricing structure. The COToi/CCA Rule 5, proposal , 
would provide an expedited method for aC'hieving authority to 

I , ,deviate, based upon a showing s·imilar fO the one presently required 
under Resolution TS-6·8:2, and would alJlow such cost justified 
requests to become effective 30 day/after being calendared, if 
unprotested'. However, the COTOA/C~ Rule & proposal, while 
innovative,. would: impose a numbe~/of control and oversight 
requirements which we do not bel~ve are necessa~ in order to· 
inject the downward pricing fle,{ibili ty desired.. The complex and 
paperwork intensive set of reco<nmendations contained in the 
proposed Rule 6, coupled withfhe increased Commission 1'0 staffing 
admittedly necessary to examine,. monitor and audit such requests 

I 
and the performancee real1zep. thereunder, should be undertaken only 
if there were no other viable method available for adoption. 

The TO staff'S· ptoposals, in the main, appear to offer a , ' 

greater degree of pricing,flexibility than now exists under present 
procedures. They do so with a minimum of oversight.. Staff's Full 
Cost Procedure would aff~d carriers and shippers the expedited 
procedure we have desired.. It would also allow carriers the 
opportunity ,to assess lJss than IXlinimum rates based upon individual 

I 
operating experience, thereby achieving the dep4rture from average 
costs and rates which .Jave been the principal targets of critics of 

I 
mi~um rate,re9Ulatio~ •. The TO staff proposal provides adequate 
protection for the viability of the industry byrequir1ng the 
showing of profitability or working capital adequacy every six 
months in order to initiate and' continue Variable Cost deviations • 
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The TO staff's Variable Cost Procedure offers further 
opportunity to carriers with the ability to achieve further savings 
in situations described by the TO staff witness in his exhibit -
those where they might be able to gain additional business during 
slow times when equipment and drivers are idle, or when carriers 
may be traveling empty to or f:t'om a pol.~t of piclcup or delivery. 
However, we believe that the '1'0 staff Variable Cost Procedure would 

I 
be more reasonable if amended to inelude the cost for insurance, as 

J 

recommende~ by Yuba in its proposa1. Insurance costs have often 
been treated by cost experts as V~riable,_rather thAn fixed costs, 
as in those cases where insurande is paid as a percentage of gross 
revenue, or on a mileage baSiS;! These- costs hAve been increasing 

~!:~::~~!O:::~~l:ac:::e:~:::~~:o::c:~tai~~:;ri~ ::~::, 
carriers who do not incur s~ch expenses as variable costs could 
exclude them from- their colt presentations, while those who- do PAY 

I 
for their insurance as a variable cost would have to include them. 
These latter carriers coJld not compete on the same basis with the 
first group. This unfa~ result would best be resolved by 
requiring the inclusion/~f insurance by all carriers wishing to. use 
the '1'0 staff's Variable Cost Procedure in bidding for 

I 
transportation. Insu,ance is an expense mandated by Commission 

-order. It is more reasonAble- in these circumstances to require 
I 

:eimbursement for sue,h expense when it is mandated. 
I 

None of the proposals except CD'1'OA/CCA's contained 
I 

specific recommendatfons concerning labe: expense. OVer the years 
the Commission has ,authorized many rate deviations in- dump truck 
transportation, th~ /labor portion _ of which has been based on the 
actual labor cost experienced, rather than the cost underlying the 
minimum- rate. Use /Of _ actual labor cost ~xperieneecl _ seems 
pre-ferable, -given the' nature of 'the problem that a'minimum 

. ....) . . 

I 
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rate deviation addresses. Therefore, we will continue the existing 
treatment o·f labor costs in cases handled under the new dev1ation 
procedure .. 

We believe TO staff has the expertise to check-off 
compliance with the relatively straiqhtfo~ard filing requirements 
we adopt today for deviation requests.. it has administered' GO 147-
A, which underlies the existing genera/freight program, and, of 
course, TO staff's conclusions and a,t'ions in the course of 
processing rate requests under our new program are subject to 
challenge: a protestant, if his pr~est is not found by ~ staff to 
fit.our adopted guidelines, may f1'le a formal complaint concerning 
the rates in issue, and an app1ic'ant in a similar position ca~ 
pursue formal processing of his/application (which will ~ referred 
to an adm.inistrative law judge/' In summary, tMs carefully 
def1ned' and prescribed: delegati'ion to TO staff entails its! 

l processing requests by check~g-off compliance with clear. 
requirements, and a carrier ,6r protestant who takes legitimate 
issue with staff's processing of a request may, as noted a})ove, 
pursue formal review with J complaint or application.. . 

After consider~on, we will adopt new dump truck 
dev1ation procedures that combine what we believe to be the 
desirable elements of th Yuba and the TO staff proposals.. 'Onder 

f 
our adopted procedures, a carrier seeking to· assess no less than 
9'0% of the established rJinimum rate will be allowed to, do so by 

/ 
filing a simplified rate deviation applicat10n form similar to the 

) 

one contained in APpen,x A to· Yuba's Exhibit 98:. An applicant 
will be required· to submit evidence of its overall financial· 
condItion, a favorable/california Highway Patrol report" plus a 
certification that all 8ubhau1ers are in compliance with' applicable 
safety regulations. . 

I . 
A carrier seeking to· assess les~ than 90% of the 

established rninimum.r e will be required to· comply with the 
provisions of the TO af·f I'S proposal,,: . We will require' .applicants 
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to show that insurance costs, as well as other costs that are 
clearly variable in nature, are covered under the Variable Cost 
Procedure.. As recommended by Yuba and cO'roAI CCA, we will also 
modify the TO Staff's proposal to require an applicant filing under 
either the Full Cost Procedure or the Variable Cost Procedure to 
submit a favorable California Highway Patrol report and a 
certification that all subhaulers are in compliance with applicable 
safety regulations. The complete detail of our adopted procedures 
are contained in Appendixes A through 0 of this decision .. 

In order to ensure the continued viability of the 
I 

industry, our decision here should be made on an interim basis .. 
/ 

A period of two years will be a reasonable period of time to 
I implement the new' program and monitor its effect upon the industry. 

I If the program works successfully, as we expect it to" it can be 
I 

made permanent at the end of tha~riod. If adjustments are 
needed, we expect and-urge the TO staff and industry to inform the 
Commission at any time ,during th s interim period 80, that 
adjus,tments can be considered. / 

This is an interim d'7Cision. We think it is premature to 
amend Resolution TS-68:2' and- our Rules of Practice and Procedure, 

I and the SpeCial Deviation Doc~et relating to deviations and 
renewals from minimum rates. I Therefore, under Rule 8-7, this 
decis-ion will temporarily supersede the provisions of Resolution 
TS-&82', as well as those of /Rule 42 .. 1 and 42.2 (1)) of our Rules of 
Practice and Procedure, and the Spec'ial Deviation Docket, insofar 
as they relate to' transportation subject to MRTs 7-A, 17-A,. and 20. 
We supersede these procedJres only because we coul~ not otherwise 
implement this new proce. for a two-year experimental period- We 
believe that this is thJ minimum supersedure that is necessary to 
permit this. Applican~ and potential protestants should note that 

- /' --

we are supersed'~~ng onlfY Rule 42.2 (b) while leaving Rule 42 .. 2 (a) 
in pl~ce for' 'this, pu~se.. - Protests to- applicat~onsfor deviation 
'8ha~lnot be conslde-red,unless they satisfy the- full requirements 
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of Rule 42 .. 2 (a).. In add;i.tion to- any other reasons for filing a 
protest, we recognize that a protest may convey a competitive 
advantage to, the protestant merely through the adm1nistrative delay 
that may thereby be caused to an applicant. Should we detect a 
pattern o,f protests that appear to be filed ~or this purpose and 

, I 

that do, not meet the requirements of Rule 4f"Z (a), we Dl4y consider 
appropriate remedies either through amendments to the Rules of 
Practice and ProeuQure or through other m'ans available to us. 

Accordingly, we refer to Rule /87 of our Rules of Prac·tice 
and Procedure in finding that good cause exists to- order the 
deviations from our Rules described a~ve for the purpose of 

f adopting this program during the twoiyear experimental period .. 
At the end of the experimental period contemplated by this 

I decision, consideration will be given to amendment of Resolution 
'1"5-682, Rules 42.1 and: 42.2 (0), Jnd the Spec1al Dev1ation Docket. 

In accord'anc~ withPt1 cbde S 311, the AL:!'8 proposed 
decision was mailed to appearan~s on November 10, 1988. Comments 
were received from COTOA/CCA, ~~ba, AGe, '1'&'1" Trucking,_ Ine .. ('1"&'1"), 
and from the Coalition. We have reviewed and considered these 

J 
comments, and note again that;those of Yuba contain a, 
recommendation that we adopt a deviation procedure substantially 
similar to the one we are addpting by this dec1sion. We also note 
that the comments of '1"&'1"~, and certain of the comments of AGe, are 
particularly persuasive~ / 

In the proposed decision, Appendix A, Subsection A, 
Subsection (d) on Page A-2',! Appendix B-7(b) on Page B-2, and 
Appendix C-3(B) on Page C-~, Internal Revenue Service Income Tax 
Forms 106·5" 1120, 1120-A or 1040, Schedule C are to be filed with 

I 
the application if authority is sought utilizing subhaulers to 
transport the involved coJnOdi ty. '1'&'1' believes. subhaulers will be 

extremelyreluetant to: prJVid.etheir income tax . returns, for a 
filing-which then beco~publiC record'r considering auch 
info~tion to-be e6nf1de~tial.between the filin~ party and the 
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Internal Revenue Service. T&T believes the recommended deviation 
procedures in this respect to be of questionable legality, and 
inhibitive to the effective implementation of thee procedure.. It 
urges the elimination of these tax forms should. the 1\LJ's proposed. 
decision be adopted~ 

As an alternative, T&T suggests that the Commission 
consider protection of subhauler interests through adoption of 
"SO%" requirements as set forth in the' CDTOA/CCA Exhibit 100 

,. 
Revised deviation proposal (e .. g., Rule 5-.2-0), or a similar 

I 

provision in GO 147-A, Rule 7 .l(e).I 'Onder thAt requirement" if 
subhaulers are to be used to prov1de les8 than 50% of the actual 

" transportation under the proposed. rate, no subhauler costs or 
~ 

financial information need. be ~ubmitted. However, when subhaulers 
are to be used to provide more/than 50% of the transportation, then 

, ,,1 
subhauler costs must be submi~ted with the application. In T&T's 

j 

view, this rule would provide adequate protection against abuse of 
y 

subhaulers, ande is far preferable t~ the required su~mission of 
i 

income tax returns. ! 
Appendix A, Par'graph (b)6 on Page A-2, and Appendix C on 

II 

Page C-5 of the proposed decision requires that an involved shipper 
1 

enter int~ a written agreement with the applicant for a Variable 
, ~ 

Cost Procedure deviation to evidence that it commits to, pay - and 
I 

that applicant commits ~o collect - any difference between the 
deviated rate and the minimum rate (undercharges) if we determine 

t 
that the former will not cover 105-% of applicants variable costs • 

./ 

AGe believes that such a, requirement will effectively preclude use 
II 

of this, procedure.. ~f1 AGe'" swords: "'No shipper would knowingly 
expose himself to thfs potential liability.... It recommends that 

~ 

this requirement be eliminated. 
We concur/With 1'&~'''s concern about the confidentiality of 

tAX forms. We agree that ad.option of the "'50'''' rule would be 
adequ4t~ for purposes of this proceed'.i.ng in .lieu of the ,forms 
referred to above, and would ~ consistent 'with. our rules in. the 
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general freight progr~. We also share AGe's concern that the 
Variable Cost Procedure be constructed in a way that will not 
inappropriately proh1bit 1ts use. We recognize that the 
carrier/shipper agreement could well have a chilling effect on 
shipper willingness to use deviated rates, especially as the 
meaning of the agreement is unclear. The agreement refers to 
undercharges that might be assessed should the deviated rate later 
be found unreasonable by the Commission •. However, a properly­
supported and duly approved deviation wfil by definition be a 

I reasonable rate, and therefore not prolerly the subject of any 
undercharges; by contrast, the use by/a carrier of a deviation for 
which the carrier did not have proper authority could. lead to an 
assessment of undercharges,. We wilt not include the 

carrier/shipper agreement in the vJriable Cost Procedure. 
Our adopted Full Cost t' Variable Cost Procedures 

incorporate both T&T"s recommende "50'''' rule' and AGe's 
recommendation to' eliminate the arrier/shipper agreement contained 
in Appendixes A and C of the prtsed decision. 
Findings of hc;jC 

1. COTOA/CCA have filed motion for an interim 5% increase 
in rates in MRTs 7 -A, 17 -A, and 2'0 for commodities named in Item 30 

of MRT' 7-A.. ! 
2. The equipment costs contained in the various staff 

eXhibits, and the labor costs used in Petition 328:, are the :best 
and most· current evidence fort measuring costs for dump truck 
carriers. . I· 

3. Except for increas~s' of 2.2'% to, 3.0% ord.ered in 1987 I 
1 

rates named in MRTs 7-A, 17-a, and 20 have not been increased since 
1985·.. j 

4:. Since the last rate increases ordered' in these MR'l's, the 
1 

indust~ has experienced further increases in total costa., These , . 

eost,s,have been measured' by CD'J:OA/CCA, and indicate that increases 
, . 

in 'rates for the transportat.fon of construction.\ related' commod'ities 
') 
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of 4 percentage points will allow the industry to earn revenues 
which are reasonable and necessary. 

>. The operating ratio and demographic infor.mation discussed 
in the decision tends t~ confirm the need for increases as measured 

/ 
by the petitioners, although not necessarily in the same amounts 
proposed. / 

6. The filing of petitioners';!motion, publication thereof in 
the Oaily Transportation Calendar, and t:he ALJ"s rulinq of Hay 20 

i 
advising· all parties of the July 6/.hearinQ provide adequate notice. 

7. PU Code S 36.6& states: / "If any hiqhway carrier, other 
than a hiqhway common carrier, desires. to perform any 
transportation or accessorial s'rvice at a lesser rate than the 
minimum established rates, the ,kommission shall, upon finding that 
the proposed rate is reasonabl/e, authorize the lesser rate for not 
more than one year .. Of· 

8:. 0.8:S-04-095,. which !initiated OSH 325, et al. directed 
that hearings should be held/to- consider developinq a "procedure 
under which an individual dUmp truck carrier can be readily , 
permitted to charge' less than the established minimum rate level 
when actual circumstances Jarrant such action.-

9. While many deviations. have been authorized from minimum 
f 

rates in connection with the interplant transportation of 
commodities in dump truckrquiPment, virtually none have been 
authorized in connection with dump truck construction activity. , 
Furthermore, those deviations which have been authorized have often 

I 

not become effective untiP. several months after filinq, even if 
unprotested, because of ~e current administrative procedure. 

I 

10. The procedures iset forth in Appendixes A through 0 t~ 
this deCision will provide reasonable, workable,. expedited 

1 
procedures for processinq initial and renewed requests for 
deviations from rates inlMRTS 7~A, 17-A, and' 20 .. 

II ~ The TD staff has the expertise to. perforJD. the cheek-off' . 
'. t. 

compliance review. of· ajications for ·authority to ~ate from 
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minimum rates, in the manner set forth on Pages A-4, A-S and A-6 of 
Appendix A to- this decision, after such applications are 
calendared. This will provide an expeditious and reasonable 
procedure for such requests. 

12. The need to proceed with revisions to the Commission's 
/ 

procedures for authorizing deviations from minimum rates for dump 
I 

truck transportation for an experimen;al period of two years 
constitutes· good cause for deviating-from Rules 42.1 and 42 .. 2 (b) 
of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. 
Conclu!ions of Law' 

1. MRTs 7 -A, 17'-A, 

our findings above .. The resulta 
reasonable. 

ould be amended to conform to 
rates will be just and 

2. MRTs 17-A and 20 shou d be amended by 8eparate orders to 
avoid duplication of tariff diskribution. , 

3·. Due to the needs of dump truck carriers performinq 
transportation under rates in~Ts 7-A, 17-A, and 20 for rate 
relief, the effective date of/this decision should be today .. 

4 • The provis.ions inctuded in this decision as. Appendixes A 

throuqh 0, should be adoptealfor an interim period of two years. 
>. This decision ShoJld provide the bases for achieving 

• deviations from rates in MR'l.'s 7-A, 17-A, and 20, and should 
supersede Resolution T5-SS21 and Rules 42.1 and 42.2- (1)) of the , 
Commission's Rules of Praciice And Procedure, and the SpeCial 

• J 
Deviation Docket, .n connection with transportation performed under 

~ 
those tariffs. Such supersedure is appropriate under Rule 87 of 
the Rules of Practice.andr:ocedure. 

&. The Commission should authorize TO staff to-perform the 
. \ . 

check-off compliance review, as provided in Appendix A of today's 
deci&1on, ~f applicationslfor authority to deviat& from ,rates in 
IIRT~ ... 7-A~ 17-A, or 20. J 
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APPEND! A 

PROCEDURES AND ,(:RITERIA FOR 
FILING DEVIATIO~ APPLICATIONS 

I 
I 
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~. THREE-TIER EXfEPITEP puMP TRUCK PEVIATION GUIPELINES ANP PBOCEPURES 

A carrier seeking to assess less than an established minimum 
rate can select one ot the following deviation procedures: 

I _ SIMPLI[IEP RATE PEYlbTIQ,H AP:ekI&ATIQNS (tor rates thAt are no 
less than 90% ot the applicable minimum rates) 

a. A simplitied Rate Deviation Proced.ure w.ill be available only to 
carriers proposing a rate that is 90% ,or more o~ the applicable min­
imum rate~ A proposea rate at that level is presumed t~be reason­
able and no, cost showinS is require~ statf will handle these 
deviation requests as informal matters and those that are not con­
tested will become effective 30 days after calendar notice. 

b ' h' A '11 ,/ ........ . ...... ' • Use of t 1S proeelolure Wl. 'requl.~ WAGt carrl.ers sloIoN'ml.t: 

1. A proposed rate that is no l~$ than 90% of the applicable mini-
mum rate. ' L 
2. Their latest available bal nce sheet and an income statement from 
the most current fiscal yearf 

3. Their identity and the i~ntities, signatures and telephone num-

• 

bers ot the shipper and anlsubhaulers involved. in the transporta­
tion. 

4. A description of the tr~nsportation. 

s. The applicable minimum/rate and the proposed. rate, using the same 
unit of measurement as ~at shown in the applicable minimum rate 
tariff. I 

! 
6. A current favorable California Highway Patrol safety report,. 
plus, if subhaulers are fused, a certification that all subhaulers 
are in compliance with applicable safety regulations. 

c. Subhaulers engaged by pfime carriers to- provide transportation under 
the deviated rate must be paid not less than 95% of the deviated 
rate,. 7'5% when they arel providing the tractor (pulling services) 
only. ~ 

~ 

1 
d. Carriers wishing to, continue use of the Simplified Rate Deviation 

should file an application tor renewal at least six weeks in advance 
of the current deviation's expiration date. 

II. fULL COST PEVIATION APPLICATIQNS (for rates that are less-than 99% 
of the applicaPleminimum rat~) 

Applicants- tor Full Cost Deviations. will adhere to­
the. same requirements·as those contained in Resolution 
TS-68:2, exc:eptthat:. 
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1. It will no longer De necessary to show that the trans­
portation in question is performed under favorable 
operating conditions that differ from those used in 
establishing minimum rates. 

2. Staff will handle these deviation requests as informal 
matters and, if they are not contested, will Decome 
effective 30 days after ealendar notice. 

3. Renewal applications will no longer De handled under 
the Special Deviation Docket Procedure.. All renewals, 
as with initial applications, will be processed under 
the informal expedited procedure.. " 

/ 

4. They shall declare that Subhaulerslwill not be used to provide 
more than half of the actual transportation (as evidenced, for 
example, Jj,y the subhaulers providinq less than halt ot the power 
units to be used), or if subhaulkrs are to'):)e used on more than 
half of the transportation, tze costs of the subhaulers employed 
in the transportation shall De included. 

5. All prime carrier applicants ust submit a current favorable cal­
ifornia Highway patrol safety/report, plus a certification that 
all subhaulers used in the transportation are in compliance with 
applicaDle safety regulati0rf" 

Full cost applications, Dased bn the carrier's actual cost, will 
continue to require a showing hat the proposed rate will cover 
the applicant's full cost for providing the service and will 
produce a profit. 

III. 
are less than 90% of the ~pplicaDle minimum rate) 

a. A variable cost procedure" Also ):)ased on the carrier's actual 
costs, will only be available to either profitable carriea or 
those with SUfficient working capital.. Staff will handle these 
deviation requests as informal matters and those that are not 
contested will become effecrive 30 days after calendar notice. 

b. Use of this procedure wil~require that carriers submit: 

1. A showing that they are either profitable or have sufficient 
workinq capital to cover any loss that could result from usinq 
the variable cost rate.. Applicants will prove profitability and 
working capital availaDility DY suDmitting a Dalance sheet and 
income statement trom the most current fiscal year. New carriers 
must submit a balance sheet, a working capital worksheet and a 
projected protit and loss" statement. New carriers and applicants 
who show a loss on their income statement will als~be required 
to· siqn a release torm authorizinq the commission to obtain 
financial information- trom the applicant's bank records. These 
forms are contained in Appendix o. 
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2. Their identity and the identity-of the shipper and any subhaulers 
involved in provid'ing the transportation. 

3. A description of the transportation. 

4. The existing rate and the proposed rater usinq an appropriate 
unit of measurement. 

5. A simple cost analysis proving that the pfoposed rate is at least 
lO5% of the total of variable costs and/insurance, accompaniecl by 
a statement under penalty of perjury confirming the accuracy of 
this analysis. - / 

6. Either a declaration that subhauler~will not be usecl to provide 
more than half of the actual trans~rtation under the proposed 
rates (as- evidenced,. for examPle:ay the subhaulers providin, 9 
less than half of the power units to be used), or the inclusion 
of the costs o·f the subhaulers e ployed in the transportation. 

7. A current favorable califOrni~~ighWay Patrol safety report, 
plus, if subhaulers· are used, . certification that all subhaulers 
are in compliance with applic le safety regulations. 

c. Carriers who are required by fO~l order of the Commission to col­
lect undercharges from shippers, for failure to cover 105% of their 
total of variable and insuran

E
' ,costs in performing the service, 

must immediately d.iscontinue e of the rate in question. 'I'h~ car­
riers are also prohibited by e commission from filing or partici­
pating in any new deviation f r one year from the effective date of 
the order. (This prohibition ~oes not apply to renewalsot existing 
deviations. filed under the Silmplified or FUll cost Procedure.) 

d.. Subhaulers engaqed.by prime J~rriers to provide transportation 
under the deviated rate: l! 

1. must, if providinq more th~n half of the transportation under the 
deviated rate,.. submit to the prime carrier, for jOining- with the 
filing of the application" a simple cost analysis provin9 that 
the compensation receivedi from· the deviated. rate is at least 10$% 
of the total of variable/costs ana insurance to be incurred under 
the subject transportation. When subhaulers provide more than 
half of the transportation: 1) new subhaulers must submit a ~al­
ance sheet, a workin9 capital worksheet ana a projected profit 
and loss statement;. and 2) new subhaulers and subhaulers who show 
a loss on their income statement will also be required to· sign a 
release form (founa in Appendix D) authorizing the Commission to· 
obtain financial intormation trom the subhauler's banJc records. 

. I 
2. must be paid not less than 95% ot the deviated rate, 75% when 

they are providin9 the tractor (pulling services.) only. I . 
3. must certify , under penal.ty of perjury, that the compensation to 

be received' 'from' the de1'ated rate will cover 105% of the total 
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of their variable costs plus ins,urance. Pr:i.me carriers will 

• 
review each subhauler's costs and certify that/they have deter-

. mined the costs to' be accurate and valid. The verification forms 
are eontained in Appendix c. i 

e. If the commission determines in its final ord r that 105% of 
the subhauler's actual total of variable and insurance costs 
exceed the amount earned by the sUbhauler er the deviated 
rate, the prime carrier shall pay the sub ler 95% Cor 75% for 
pullers) of the minimum rate for all work erfor:med under the 
deviated rate. The differenee between th s and what was paid to 
the subhauler under the deviated rate s 11 be paid to the Com­
mission as an undercharqe fine by the S~hauler. 

f. Subhaulers who are required by the Com£ission to colleet under­
charqes from the prime carrier must i~ediately discontinue use 
of the rate in question and are proh~ited from filing a new 
deviation or providing transportation serviees under a new devi­
ated rate for one year from the eff~ctive date of the order. 
(This prohibition does not apply to/renewals of existing devi­
ations filed under the Simplified or Full Cost Procedure.) 

9. Norepewal process will 1:?~ a.vail§~e. Carriers filing variable 
cost deviations must submit new applications every 6· months to 
continue usinq the rate.. carriers wishing to eontinue use of 
the variable cost rate should file at least 6 wee~ in advanee 

• of the current deviation's expiition date. 

FILING THE DUMP TBUCKPEYIATION AppircATIQNS UNDER EXPEDITED PBOCEOORE 

a. Two eopies of all apPlications/to deviate from ~'s 7-A, 17-A 
and-20, including' any supplements or amendments, shall be 
delivered or mailed to: I . 

• 
California· Publiclutilities Commission 
Truck Tariff section-2nd Floor 
50S Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CAl 94102 

b. If a receipt tor the filin9s ~s desired, the application shall 
be sent in triplieate with a self-addressed stamped envelope. 
One copy will be date stamped! and returned as a receipt .. 

c .. Rejected. applications will belreturned to the applicant with an 
explanation of why the applic tion was not accepted .. 

d. All applications filed·will-bk available forpubli~ inspeetion at 
the Commission's oftice in' sah Francisco. - . 
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fBQCEPYRES FQR REVIEW OF PEYIAllON APPLI~IONS 
WOES EXPEPItEP EBQQ&:DURE 

a. The deviation filing will be noted ilDllleeliatelyinthe Commission's 
Transportation Calenelar. Renewals of simplified. and full cost 
deviations will be. labeled as such in the calend.ar notice •. The 
deviated rate will become effective 30 dayp after the calendar 
notice elate', unless re:rected. or suspenelediprior to that date })y the 
commission statt. /". 

b.. The cownission staff will review theloposed deviations durinq the 
30 day notice period. 

c. Staff may reject a filinq within th 30 day notice period.. All 
rejeetions will be noted in theDa~y Transportation CAlendar 
and applicants will be notified by/mail of the reasons tor 
rejection. '. I 

d. Staff will reject any apPlicatii that is incomplete or fails to 
meet the following conditions: 

i. If a simplified rate deviation application, the proposed 
rate must be no less;than 90% ot the applicable minimum 
rate. I 

ii. It a full cost appl1cation, the proposed rate must provide 
an operating ratio of less than 100 • 

iii. If a variable eost/apPlieation, the proposed rate must 
c;:over at least lOr' of the total ot variable cost and 
.l.nsuranee. 

iv. Submit a current ~avorable California Hiqhway Patrol 
safety report,. plius,. if subhaulers are used, a certifi­
cation that all subhaulers are in compliance with appli­
cabl~ safety regUlations. 

I d .. e. Any party may protest a propose rate elev.l.at.l.on. The protest must 
be in writing and speeifically indicate in what manner the 
application for a deviatea rate is defective. It must be 
reeeived no later than l~ days before the deviated rate is 
scheduled to beeome effective. A copy ot the protest shall be 
served on the applicant dn the same date it is either forwareled or 
delivered to, the Commiss£on. All protests will })e noted. in the 
Commission's Transportatipn Calendar. 

f. If the COl'lllnission staff dktermines that valid qrounds exist for the 
protest,. it will evaluate\the substance of the protest baseel on 
eonformity with the quidelines for tiling the application and may' 
decide to rejeet the filing before the etfective date ot the 
rate~ ,The staff may also: temporarily suspend the rate fora 
period ot time not to exceed 45 days beyond··the elate ·of 
suspension, during which time it will either,rej,eetthe protest 
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or req\1est the Commission to further suspend the rate and set the 
matter tor hearing. Protests involving costs may have merit 
which is. not. clearly determin@le by Statt, in whieh ease the 
rate tiling will be suspended with a request t~the Commission that 
the matter be set tor hearinq. 

q. Notice of any rejection or rate suspension, ,and any vacation ot such 
suspension, will appear in the commission's./Transportation calendar. 

. / 
h. If a protest results in the Commission setting the matter tor 

hearing, the burden ot proof rests with #he proponent ot the' devi-
ated rate. /' 

i 
I 

i. Commission review of any rate which is.' in dfeet may be in! ti-
ated by filing a tormal eomplaint. The burden ot proof in a com­
plaint shall be upon the eomplainant! The complainant will send a 
eopy of the eomplaintto the defendant (carrier), shipper and any 
subhaulers who ,are parties to the' t;i:ansportation.aqreement. . t 

• ',I / 

. 

,I I . 
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5437, osa 325, et al // 

SIMPLIFIED BATE DEYIA1ION AefLICAtION FQRM 

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION / . 
Application NO::.!commission will insexiJ,Ymber) 
Is this a renewal application? 7yes ____ no 
Cal T-No! 
Name: 
Address: 
telephone: 
Person to contact: / 
It a corporation, attach articles of incorporation or 

reference a previous filin9 that eontaine4 the articles: 
Signature of owner or ofticer'i 

I 

2. SAFETY AND SUBHAULER COMPENSAtION INFORMATION 
Attach your current favora~~ California Highway Patrol 

safety report.. If subhaulers are used, inclucle this 
statement~ I certify that all subhaulers. used in perform­
ing this transportation ~re in. complianee with applieable­
safety regulations.. I further certify that they will be -
paid not less than 95%jof the deviated rate, 75% when they 
are providing the tra~tor (pulling service$) only. 

/ -

3 • FINANCIAL INFORMATION I 
Attach latest available balance sheet~ dated - I 19 ___ 
Attach income statement for the latest fiscal year endinq 

I 

4. SHIPPER INrO~;:;-' .; 
Name: I Address! 
Telephone: 
Person 'to' contact~ 

. Signature of owner or o'fticer: 

5. tRAN. SP.OR~AtIONDE'I'AILS. f . 
Job, location: -
Point .. of oriqin:, . 
Point of Destination: 
Haul distance: [ -
Commodity: 
Quantity: 
Applicable tariff: 
Applicable tariff I ate: 
Proposed rate: ~ 
Effective date of roposed rate: 
Termination date . ! proposed rate*: 

*Note: All rate deviations. must be- renewed after one year. 
. \ 

The renewal application should be, submitted. at least six weeks prior 
to. expiration. \ 
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6. SUBHAULER INFORMATION 
Attach separate pages with 

(on page A-l-l)., 
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CARRIER VERIFICATION 

I am the applicant in· the above-entitled mat~~~ the statements in 
the toreqoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to 
matters which are therein stated on information or belie!, and as to 
those matters, I believe them to- be true1' 

I declare under penalty' of perjury thjte foregoing is true and 
correct. - . 

Executed on at , CAlifornia. 
(Date) (Name of city) 

J 

I 
I . 

i 

,I 

J 
i 

; 
/ 

! 

,/ 
/ .. 

I 

/ 
.I 

! 
i 
I 

I 
I 

J 
I 

.1 

I . 
: 
I 

t 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
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5437, OSH 32~ et al 

CARRIER VERIFICATION 

(Where Applicant Is a corporation) 

r am an officer of the applicant corporai10n herein, and am 
authorized to-make this verification on its behalf. The statements 
in the foreqoinq docwnent are true of my ownjknowledqe except as to­
the matters Which are therein stated on- information and belief,., and 
as to' those matters I believe them to be· t,ue.. " 

I declare under penalty of perjury ~t the toreqoing is true 
and correet. '/' 

Executed on at " " calitornia_ 
(Date) ~~ame of City) 

(Signature ~nd Title of corporate Officer 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I here~y certify that a true copy of the foreqoinq applica­
tion has been served by (specifv method. of service) upon each ot 
the followinq: / 

(List names and addresses of parties ,ervec1.) 

Oatec1 at , california, this. _____ ....... --
(Name of city) (Day) 

of ,. 19_. 
(Month) 

e' 

e· 

(Siqnature ot ~erson Responsible tor serviee 
/ 

'. i • 

I 
I 

i 
I 
I 
/ 

Paqe A-l-S. 

(End of Appendix A~l) 
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FOLLCOST DEVIATION 
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APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM THE MINIMUM ~ FOR 

TRANSPORTATION OF COMMODITIES IN OOHl> TR.UClC EQUIPMENT 

FULL, COST DEVIATION APPLICAXXON 

Is this a renewal application? __ -",yes /' ___ n,o 

.. /. . Full cost deviation application # LCOmm1SslOn w.ll .nsert n~r) 
/ Name of carrier ____________ (~EMx~auc~t~Le~g~a.l-N~~~e~)~ ________________ _ 

/ 
principal place of ~usiness (Street ~d~rtss ana City> 

If applicant is a corporation, attach ~rticles of incorporation or 
make reference to- a previous filing that contained the artieles. 

Carrier is authorized to transport "hOW 2perating authority>' -

'th' l' I . ( . 1 d contact person regardlng 15 app lcatlon:Hame. Tit;e, A dresS~ 

and Telephone Number) I 
Commodity description and form __ ~/ __________________________ ___ 

I 

• Deviation from KinimUlll Rate 1iariir. ___ """(T .... ald,lr .... l.&j· : .... : __ N~uUlm~bQe .. r ..... ) _____ _ 

Origin ________________________ ~/-----------------------------
Oestination __________________ ~/-------------------------------
Shipper ______________________ ~/------------------------------

J 

Present Rate{express in unit of m~sure) min. wt., unl~s hourly 
I 

Proposed Rate.lexpress in unit 0: mea.sure) min. 'it., unless hourlY 

1. Describe the transportatio~ to be performed. (The description 
should cover all partieulars of the transportation to inelude 
but not ~e limited to: Loading and unloaainq, loaaweiqhts and 
antieipated volume per day! or other time period, ana whether the 
transportation is part of a backhaul or fronthaul.) 

) 

2. Show the estimated cost of;perfominq the transportation under the 
proposed rate~ Inelude the development of l~or eosts, vehiele 
fixed eosts and mileage costs, other direct costs and allocations 
of Administrative and other indirect costs. OVerall cost should be 
expressed in terxns of cost per 100 pounds, cost per load, or other 
appropriate unit of measure. 

3. Show. expected: revenue f.rom the ,transportation under' the proposed 
• . rate in. terms of revenue per 100 pounds, revenue per. load: Or 
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. . 
other appropriate unit of measure that will permit evaluation 
of the profitability of the service at the proposed rates. 
Explain the methods' used in developing the revenue figures .. 

4. Attach a letter of support from tbe sbipper. 

5. Identify any carrieres) presently providing the specific service 
sought ~y the applicant. 

/1 

6. Attach applicant's latest available balance sheet, 
dated , 19 • and an income statement for the latest 
fiscal year ending- , 19--,~ 

7. Subhaulers will be used to perform l~S tban balf ,more than 
half ,or none of the transportation. ---- - /' 

8. If sUbbaulers are engaged to perform the service, they must either 
be paid the full proposed rate or) it the subbaulers· will be paid a 
lesser rate or charge than that sought by the applicant, or!! in 
any case xnore than half of the tEansportation under the deviated· 
rate is to be provided, by subhaulers" the following facts and 
statements. must, be submitted and. joined with the filinq of the 
application: 

A. Name of SubbAuler 
Permit NUMer 
s=.ua:ent Agdress 

LIST- SUBHAOLERS BELOW: 
1. ___________________________ 2. __________________________ _ 

I 3. ___________________________ 4. __________________________ _ 

I 
• • I B. A prof~t and loss (~ncome) statement and a balance sheet. 

. I 
c. A detailed financial ~tatement from each subhauler showing 

its total revenues and expenses in performing the trans­
portation for the pr~e carrier for the last fiscal year 
and the subhauler's projected revenues, and.expenses.' tor 
the specific transpo~ation sought under this application. 

9. Other tacts relied upon to support the reasonableness ot the 
proposed rate: 

Page B-2 



10 • •• Attach your current favorable.Calif.ornia Highway Patrol satety 
report. If sUbhaulers are used~ include this statement: I certify 
that all subhaulers, used in performing thi~ transportation are in 
compliance with applicable satety regulations. 

11. This rate shall become effective 30 days atter the date that 
notice of the tilin9"appears in the Commission's 'l'ransportation 
Calendar .. 

12. This rate shall expire (show date) (no later than 
one year trom the eftective date)~ 

13. In all other respects the rates and rules in MRT ____ shall apply. 

14. Applicant will furnish a copy of this application to any interested 
party either upon their written request or that ot the Commission~ 
Renewal applications must be served upon the parties who were 
served a copy o,f the preceding appli,cation. 

/ 
Dated· at _________ -=~-" Ca-lifornia, this ______ _ 
day of , 19_. I 
Signature: / 
Title: 
Address-:-,---------------, 

1 
, • Telephone Number:' 

, 

I 
I 

I 
• I 
I 
I 

i 
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CARRIER VERIFICATION 

I am the applicant in the above-entitled matter; the statements in 
the foregoing document are true of my own knowledqe, exeept as t~ 
matters which.' are therein stated on information or belief, and as 
to, those matters, I believe them t~be true. 

I decl'are under. penalty of. perjury that the, foregoing- is true and 
correct. 

Executed on ________________ at ______________ ------, california. 
(Date) (Name of City). 

I 
I 
J 

I 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I 

, , 
// 

(Applicant) 
/ 

/ 
I 
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.' CARRIER VERIFICATION 

(Where Applicant Is a Corporation) 

I am an officer of the applicant corporation herein, and am author­
ized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in 
the foregoing document are true of my own knowledqe except as t~ 
the matters which are therein stated on information anc1 :belief" and 
as to those matters I believe them to, be true. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foreqoinq is true and. 
correct. 

EXecuted on __ ~-:--:-___ at ..--__ ~_.....-_, 
(Date) (Name of city) 

California·. 

(Siqnatureand Title of Corporate Officer· 

I 
/ 
I 
I 
I· 
I 
I 
I 

I 
J 
I 
/ 
I 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I here~y certity that a true copy ot the foregoing application has 
~een served by (specify meth2d 2: sQryicQ) upon each ot the 
following: 

(List names and addresses of parties served.) 

Dated at , California,. tllis ____ _ 
(Name of City) (Day) 

of , 19 __ 
(Month) 

(Signature ot Person Responsible for service 

Page B-6 
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APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM.THE MINIMUM RATES FOR TRANSPORXATION 
OF COMMODITIES IN DUMP TRUCK EQUIPMENT 

VARIABLE COST DEVIATION APPLICATION 

carrier applicant qualities to file a deviation under the vari­
able cost deviation procedure by demonstratin~-profitability or 
workin~ capital availability by sUbmittin~ a balance sheet and 
income statement trom its most current fiscal;.:·year. New dump· truck 
carriers must submit a balanc~ sheet, a work±n~ capital worksheet 
and a projected profit and loss statement. ;New carriers and-those 
applicants who show a loss on their profit ,.ancl loss (income) 
statement will also· be required to· si~n a release torm (Appendix D) 
authorizing the Commission to- obtain financial information from the 
applicant'S bank records. / 

If subhaulers are to be used, the cost justification shall 
either contain a declaration that subhaulers will not provide more 
than half of the actual transportationJUnder the proposed rates (as 
evidenced, for example" by the subhauljers providing less than half 
of the power units)" or include the costs of the subhaulers. When 
sUbhaulers provide more than half of ~e transportation: l) new 
subhaulers must submit a balance sheet, a working capital worksheet 
and a projected income statement: and- 2) subhaulers who show a loss 
on their income statement,- and new subhau1ers, will be required to 
sign a release form (Appendix D) authorizing the commission to­
obtain financial intormation from the subhauler's bank records~ 

V . '"'1 d' t" 1'·· I ~ I-C • • "11' ar~aw e cost ev~a ~on app ~cat~on ~b ommlsslon w~ +n~tt Dym~er) 

I 
Name ot carrier (Exaot Legaa Nam~) 

Principal place of business- I (street Ad~ressan~ ~ity) 
If applicant is a corporation, Jttach articles of incorporation or 
make reference to a previous filing that contained the artieles. 

carrier is. authorized to- transp~rt CSllow Op~ratinsJ &1thority) - ' 

contact. person regarding this. zkPlication ,!Name, 1it1<:. Addres~ 
and :releph9ne'Nulnb~r) I 

Description of eommodity ____ , ______________ _ 

Deviation trom Minimum Rate T~itt. ____ ~(T~o~r~i~fwf~N~u~m~b~~r~)~ ______ __ 
Oriqin_· ___________________ ~/ ______________________________ ___ 

Destination. ________________ ~!--------------________________ ---
shipper ________________ ~/~--------------------____ ----_ 

Present Rate ~xpress in unJtot m,asure) min, wt,(un1§ss hou~l~) , 

Proposed Rate (express in unit Qt meA§yre) miniwt,Cunless hQurly) 
Page C-l 
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lr Describe the transportation that will be performed under this 
rate. (The description should eover all particulars of the trans­
portation to include but not be limited to: Loadinq and unloadin9, 
loadwe'iqhts and anticipated volume per day or other time period, 
and whether the transportation is part of a backhaul or fronthaul.) 

2. In the event that subhaulers are engaged to perform· this trans­
portation, they shall be paid no less than 95% of the revenue 
earned from the deviated rate. Xf the subhaulers are only provid­
ing "pulling'" services, (tractor and. driver only) they shall be paid 
no less than 7S% ot the revenue earned trom the deviated rate. The 
difference ~etween the deviated rate and the amount paid to the 
s~hauler will cover any brokerage tee normally paid to the prime 
carrier. If the rate does not adequately eover 105% of the total 
of the sUbhauler(s)' variable cost and insurance cost ot pertorming 
the service,. the prime carrier shall reimburse the su))hauler at 95% 
(75% tor "pullers") of the appliCal:lleminimum rate... The difference 
between this and what was paid to the sUbhauler under the deviated 
rate shall be paid to 'the Commission, by the sUbhauler, as an 
undercharge fine...,' 

3. Subhaulers will be used to perform less than half ___ , more' than 
halt , or none of the transportation. 

- - I 
I 

4. It authority is sought utilizing subhaulers, submit the 
following: j 

Hame 0: Sybhauler 
Pemit Nymber 
C\lrr~Dt Address 

I 
! 
I 

J 
i 
I 
( 
I 

LIST SUBHAULERS BELOW: 1. _____________________ 
1 
______ _ 

I 

3. __________________________ __ 

2. ________________________ __ 

4. ________________________ __ 

s. Attach your current fa~orable California Highway Patrol satety 
report. Xf subhaulers are used, include this statement: X certify 
that all subhaulers used !n performinq this transportation are in 
compliance with applicable safety regulations. 

6. Revenue/cost comparisdns--The rate/cost information can "e 
stated per trip·, per mile, per ton, per hour or other appropriate' 
unit of measure .. Pleaselle consistent throuqhout your' presentation ... 
It. the' proposal eontains/ difterent origin/destination combinations 
or different weiqhts, p~ease give appropriate example5~ (Addi­
tional sheets may be used' for subhauler data). ALL: CARRIERS (and 
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subhaulers, it subhau1ers are.prov~din9 more than 50% of the 
transportation) MOST .. SUBMIT REVENUE/COST COMPARISON STA'l'EMEN'l'S. 
The format below can be followed or can serve as a guide: 

PROPOSED RATE:- ' 

INS'O'RANCE COSTS: 

VAlUABLE COSTS: 

Driver Labor 

Fuel/Oil 

Tires 

Maintenance 
and Repair 

/ 
--/----

---
I 

Gross Revenue / Expenses _____________ _ 

Other variable costs I 
(Please specity~' If 
none, write "'none''') * ___________ _ 

TOTAL VARIABLE COST 

INSURANCE PLUS VARIABLE 
COSTS 

DIFFERENCE / 

/ 

/ 
(Rate- minus Costs) ---I 

*If an input is used specificalr.y tor the job in question, and 
would not be used or paid for otherwise, the input is variable. 

7. Attached is the carrier, verif~ation and the subbauler/prime 
carrier verification forms. ALL/VARIABLE COST DEVIATION PROPOSALS 
MOST- 'INCLUDE 'l'HE CARRIER VERIFICATION FORM .. If subbaulers will be 
performing transportation the So'BHAO'LER/PRIME CARRIER VERIFICATION' . 
form must be submitted as well.; , , . 

8: .. This rate shall become effective 30 clays after the date that 
notice of the filing appears in the Commission's Transportation 
Calendar., I 
9. This rate shall expire (sbow date) (no later than six months 
from effective date). I 
10. In all other respects th~rates, and rules in ~~ shall 
applY~ -
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11. Applicant will ~urnish a ¢opy ot this application t~ any inter­
esteclparty upon either their written request or that of the Com-
mission. . . 

Oatedat __________________ , California, this ____________ _ 
clay of , 19_-

. Siqnature: ___________ Title:_, __________ _ 

Address~ ~~~ ________ --------__ ----__ --__ --__ --------------
Telephone Number: 

/ 
/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

Page C-4 
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CARRIER VERIFICATION 

I am the applicant in the above-entitled matter; the state­
ments in the foreqoinq document are true of my own knowledge, 
except as to matters which are therein stated on information or 
belief, and as to· those matters I believe them to, be true. 

I certify that the' rates contained i~variable cost Deviation 
Application #jCQmmission will insert number) will cover 105% of 
the total o,t all variable costs and insurance incurred in provid­
ing the transportation. i 

If I am required by the Commissi to collect undercharges 
under this deviated rate application/, I must immediately diseon­
tinue use of the rate- and will be prohibited from· filing or par­
ticipating in any new deviation fo~ one year from the effective 
date of the orderw (This prohibitAon does not apply t~ renewals 
of existing deviations filed under the Simplified or FUll Cost 
Procedure). . 

I declare under penalty 
and correct ... 

foregoing is true 

Executed on-____ ~~~--------_at.~~----~~~----california 
(Date) (Name of city) 

I 
! 

I 

carrier Applicant 

Paqe c-s 
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CA:RRIER VERIFICATION/ 

(Where Applicant is a Cor.poration) 

I am an officer of the applicant co~ation herein, and am 
authorized to ma~e this verifieatiowon its behalf. The state­
ments in the foregoing document are/true of my own knowledge 
except as to the matters which are/therein stated on information 
and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. 

I certity that the rates contai~d in the Variable Cost Deviation 
Application #CCQmmisslon Will iDsert nYmber) will cover lOst ot 
the total ot all varia~le costs and insurance incurred in provid-
ing the transportation. / 

If I am required by the Commission t~ collect undercharges under 
this. deviated. rate app11cation, I must immediately discontinue 
use of the rate 'and will be/prohi))ited from filing or participat­
ing in any new deviation for one year from the eftective date of 
the order. (Thisprohi))it10n does not apply to renewals. of 
eXisting deviations filed ,under the Simplified or Full Cost 
Procedure. ) I ' , 

j 
I, declare under penalty 0': perjury that the toregoing is true and 
correct.. I 

I 

Executed on __ ~-:-~ __ I_......;at ____ __.-, california. 
(Date) (Name ot city) 

(Signature and 'l'itle ot corporate Ofticer 
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SUBHAULER/PRIME CARRIER VERIFICATION 

I am the sUbhauler applicant in the abov~entitled matter; 
the statements in the foreqoinq document are true of 'lAy own 
knowledge, except as to matters which are~;therein stated on 
information or belief, and as to those ma~ters I believe them to 
:be true. / 

I certify that 95%."" of the rate contained in Variable Cost 
Deviation Application # ____ will covrr lOst of the total of all 
variable COst5 and insurance incurred in providing the transpor­
tation. 

If the Commission determines that my variable and insurance 
costs exceed the amount earned under the deviated rate, the prime 
carrier shall pay me .95%."" of the ~nimum rate for all work per­
formed under the deviated rate. t will pay the difference 
between this amount and 95%"" of the deviated rate to the Commis-
sion as an undercharge fine. / 

/ 
It the prime carrier is required by the commission to· pay me 

95%"" of the minimum rate, I understand that I will be prohibited 
from filinq or participatinq in any new rate deviation for one 
year front the effective date O'f the order ~ (This prohibition 
does not apply to renewals of!existinq deviations filed under the 
Simplified or Full Cost Procedure). 

I 
I 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the toreqoinq is. true 
and correct. / 

Exeeutedon at __ ~ ____ ~~~ __ , california. 
(Date) ! (Name ot City) 

I 

~~~-I (Subhauler Applicant) ! (carrier Applicant) 

. I 
*75% tor "pullerS"fu:r:nis~inq a driver and tractor only .. 

I 

\ 
t 

\ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy/of the foregoing applica­
tion has been served by (specity meth'od or $§Mce) upon each. of 
the following: / 

(List names and addresses of parties served.) 

Dated. at 7, california,. this ~~-:-__ 
(Name of City) ./ (Day) '. 

of ______ ~ __ --________ --, 19 __ -
(Month) / 

/ 
/ 

(Signature ~ Person Responsible 
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/ 

/ 

APPENDIX 1:) 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT !FORMS- REF.ERlmD '1'0 IN APPENDIX C 
f 

i 
/ 
! 

1 , I 
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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
RELEASE OF INFORMATION AUTHORIZATION 

The undersigned authorizes the california Public Utilities 
Commission to obtain such verification or further information as 
it may require concerning information on financial condition set 
forth in the application for deviation authority" as s\ll:)mitted :by 
the undersigned_ 

Reqarding the verification of bank records, such verification 
shall be limited to· the particular accounts and/or items listed 
below by the applicant and shall be limited to a period of tilne 
commencing on the date ot the signing of the application and end­
ing on the date of the granting or rejection of the application; 
but in no event shall the period for the,verification of bank 
records extend beyond the date of the final/disposition of· the 
application. _ / 

The'applicant has the right to revoke this authori­
zation at anytime, and agrees that any documents submitted tor 
the purpose ot clemonstrating financial condition· shall remain 
with the- cownission. I 

Date ________________ _ 

BANK RECORDS: 

NAME AND LOCATION OF BANK 

/ 
) 

I 
I 

siqnature' of Applicant(s) 
I 

I 
I 

i /, 

TYPE OF/ ACCOUNT' ACCT". NO... AMOl1N'r 
/ 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE· STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CONSENT TO OBTAIN INFO~ION 

(To be signed by non-applicant spouse of married applicant) 

I authorize the California Public Utilities commission to· 
obtain whatever information about my tinancial condition it con­
siders necessary and appropriate for the purposes of evaluating 
the financial condition of my spouse/as an applicant for devia­
tion authority. 

Regarding the verification of/bank records~ my 
authorization is limited to the accounts and/or items listed 
below and is limited to' a period of time commencing on the date 
of the signing of the application/and ending on the date of the 
granting. or rejection. of the application; but in no event.shall 
the period for the verification ,of bank records extend beyond the 
date of· the final disposition of the applieation. '. 

I understand· that I have the right to· revoke this'authoriza­
tion at any time~ 

Date ________________ _ 

Signature of Spouse 

BANK RECORDS: 
I 

NAME AND LOCATION OF BANK TYPE OF ACCO'O'N'I' ACC'r. NO. 1\MO'C'm 
I 

___ 1_' _ 
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C.S437, osa 325 et alp ALJ/JSL/jC'" ALT-COM-GMW 

lNTEBIK ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. MR.T 7-A (Appendix B to D~82061, as amended} is further 

amended by incorporatinq the attached Supplement 29" effective 30 
days after tod~y. 

2'. In all other respects, 0.8:2061, as amended, shAll remain 
in full force and effectp 

3. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of the tariff 
amendment on each subscriber to MRT '-A. 

4. Resolution TS-6,a.2 and Rules. 42 .. 1 and 42.2 Cb) of the , , 
Commis.sion's Rules of Practice and Procedure, and, the rules 

/ : , 
contained in the SpeCial Deviation Docket, are supers$ded' by the 

I I 
rules contained in Appendixes. A through 0, attached, in connection 
with transportation performed unde~ MRTs '-A, 17-A, and 20, 
effective March 1, 1989'. / ' 

I 

S. The authority contained in this decision will expire 
February 28, 1991 unless, sooner /canceled, mod'ified or extended by 
further o:z:cler of the Commission!. 

I' 

6. The ExecutiveDirect~r shall serve A copy of this 
decision on each subscriber to1 MRTs '-A, 17-A, and 20' .. 

, i 

This order is, effective tOday. 
! Dated _______ 1 ___ , at San Francisco, California p 

- 36· -


